Georgetown Charter Township
1515 Baldwin St., Jenison, MI 49428
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Agenda
April 28, 2021, 7:00 p.m.

1. Call To Order
2. Approval Of The Minutes
2.I. Approval Of The Minutes Of The February 24, 2021 Zoning Board Of Appeals Meeting
Documents:
ZBA MINUTES 210224.PDF
2.II. Approval Of The Minutes Of The March 24, 2021 Joint Planning Commission/Mining
Board/ZBA Meeting
Documents:
PC-ZBA-210324.PDF
3. Public Hearings
3.I. Unfinished Business
3.I.i. (VAR2101) Valley City Sign (For Spectrum Health), 5009 West River Dr., Comstock
Park, MI 49321, Is Requesting To Have A 19.14 Sf Directional Sign, A Variance Of
15.14 Sf From The Maximum Of Four (4) Sf In Area For Directional Signs On Private
Property Allowed In Sec. 25.4(F); And Is Requesting For The Sign To Have The
Spectrum Health Logo And List Available Services, A Variance From Sec. 25.2(E)
Which States That A Directional Sign Sets Forth No Advertising, Business Logo Or
Insignia, Or Similar Promotions Or Advertising And Sec. 25.3(M) Which States That
Business Logos Or Other Advertisements Are Prohibited On Directional Signs; In An
Office Service (OS) Commercial District, On A Parcel Of Land Described As P.P. #
70-14-21-300-099, Located At 3152 Port Sheldon St, Georgetown Township, MI.
Documents:
VARIANCE APPLICATION 3152 PORT SHELDON.PDF
SITE PLAN AND DRAWINGS.PDF
(VAR2101) SPECTRUM HEALTH SIGN STAFF REPORT.PDF
3.II. New Business
3.II.i. (VAR2104) Robert Hyma, 7400 48th Ave., Is Requesting To Have A Ten-Foot (10’)
Side Yard Setback From The West Lot Line Of The Greenhouse Property, A
Variance Of 10 Feet From The 20 Feet Required In Chapter 24 In A Rural Residential
(RR) District And A Variance Of 40 Feet From The 50 Feet Required In Sec. 7.3(C)
(2) Which States That No Farm Buildings Shall Be Located Closer Than Fifty (50)
Feet To Any Lot Line, On A Parcel Of Land Described As P.P. # 70-14-18-300-018,
Located At 7400 48th Ave., Georgetown Township, MI.

Side Yard Setback From The West Lot Line Of The Greenhouse Property, A
Variance Of 10 Feet From The 20 Feet Required In Chapter 24 In A Rural Residential
(RR) District And A Variance Of 40 Feet From The 50 Feet Required In Sec. 7.3(C)
(2) Which States That No Farm Buildings Shall Be Located Closer Than Fifty (50)
Feet To Any Lot Line, On A Parcel Of Land Described As P.P. # 70-14-18-300-018,
Located At 7400 48th Ave., Georgetown Township, MI.
Documents:
APPLICATION.PDF
ATTACHMENT TO VARIANCE REQUEST.PDF
A-1 7400 48TH GREENHOUSE PROPERTY OUTLINE.PDF
A-2 HYMA 7400 48TH AVE PROPOSAL DETAIL.PDF
(VAR2104) 7400 48TH AVE STAFF REPORT.PDF
3.II.ii. (VAR2103) Rebekah Milito, 7351 12th Ave., Is Appealing The Zoning Administrator’s
Determination That The Operation Being Conducted At 7351 12th Ave. Is Determined
To Be A Commercial School Including Art, Business, Music, Dance, Professional,
And Trade Per Sec. 13.2(F), Is NOT Considered To Be A Home Occupation Per
Sec. 3.24, And Is Considered To Be A Use Allowed In An Office Service (OS)
Commercial District (And Higher Commercial Districts), Not A Residential District; In
A Low Density Residential (LDR) District, On A Parcel Of Land Described As P.P. #
70-14-14-300-056, Located At 7351 12th Ave., Georgetown Township, MI.
Documents:
ZBA APPEAL APPLICATION (3-10-2021).PDF
(VAR2103) 7351 12TH AVE STAFF REPORT.PDF
TRAFFIC COUNT BREAKDOWN.PDF
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION.PDF
BUILDING PERMIT.PDF
BUILDING PLANS.PDF
ENFORCEMENT LETTER 1 (5-27-2020).PDF
DETERMINATION LETTER (5-29-2020).PDF
4. Public Comment
5. Other Business
6. Adjournment

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE GEORGETOWN CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HELD February 24, 2021
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chairperson Tom Healy.
Members Present:
Members Absent:
Others Present:

Tom Healy, Michael Bosch, Kendall Grable, Brock Nanninga, Trevor Petroelje,
alternate
Kelly Kuiper
Victor Vuong, Secretary and Zoning Administrator

#210224-01 – Approval of the Minutes
The minutes of the regular meeting held on December 9, 2020 were presented.
Moved by Michael Bosch, seconded by Kendall Grable, to approve the minutes as presented.
Yeas: Michael Bosch, Kendall Grable, Tom Healy, Brock Nanninga, Trevor Petroelje
Nays: None
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
#210224-02 – Election of Officers for 2021
Moved by Tom Healy, seconded by Michael Bosch, to elect Kendall Grable as Chairperson.
Yeas: Michael Bosch, Kendall Grable, Tom Healy, Brock Nanninga, Trevor Petroelje
Nays: None
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
Moved by Tom Healy, seconded by Michael Bosch, to elect Brock Nanninga as Secretary.
Yeas: Michael Bosch, Kendall Grable, Tom Healy, Brock Nanninga, Trevor Petroelje
Nays: None
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
#210224-03 – (VAR2101) Valley City Sign (for Spectrum Health), 5009 West River Dr., Comstock
Park, MI 49321, is requesting to have a 19.14 sf directional sign, a variance of 15.14 sf from the
maximum of four (4) sf in area for directional signs on private property allowed in Sec. 25.4(F); in an
Office Service (OS) Commercial district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-21-300-099,
located at 3152 Port Sheldon St., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan. (Application, Plan)
The Zoning Administrator presented a staff report.
Stephen Kerr, Valley City Sign, presented the request for Spectrum Health, including the
following comments:
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The topography and wayfinding causes confusion for patients. A lot of patients are going
into the Physical Therapy building by mistake. In 2015, the existing directional sign was
installed, but it didn’t provide the results they were hoping for. They feel it’s necessary to
have a larger sign that shows a list of services to help patients. Listing the services on the
directional sign should provide the necessary wayfinding to help patients know where to
go. The variance will effectively direct traffic to the Spectrum Health building.

Michael Bosch asked how many entrances are on the Spectrum Health building in relation to the
number of services.
Shaun Biel, Spectrum Health, said there’s one main entrance and all the services are in there.
Michael Bosch asked are both buildings owned by Spectrum Health.
Shaun Biel said yes.
Kendall Grable asked do they foresee a problem of the sign blocking traffic’s view.
Stephen Kerr said no, he doesn’t see that much traffic for an issue to be caused.
Brock Nanninga asked if the big freestanding sign is confusing patients to think 3152 Port
Sheldon St. Suite A is the building with all the services listed on the big sign.
Stephen Kerr said yes.
Trevor Petroelje said he had the same questions as Kendall Grable and Brock Nanninga.
Tom Healy said he doesn’t believe the current sign is effective, but he also thinks the sign
ordinance says the maximum square footage is 4. It seems to him all the services provided
constitutes more of an advertisement than it does a directional sign. Tom asked what about having
a 4 sf sign that points back there that says “Medical Offices” or “Spectrum Health” rather than all
the services. Tom said the services are being pointed in the same direction, so he doesn’t think it’s
necessary to have all of them listed.
Shaun Biel said the goal is to get the patients to the services. Spectrum Health also offers PT
services. That is a point of confusion for patients thinking the PT building is the Spectrum Health
building. It will help patients to keep going.
Tom Healy said when he goes to the doctor, he doesn’t look for an address, he doesn’t look for a
service, he looks for a “Spectrum” logo or “Metro” logo. Tom said he just wants to know where
the doctor’s office is.
Shaun Biel said it will really help new patients. It will increase familiarity for new patients.
Tom Healy said there aren’t multiple entrances for all services, there’s only one entrance.
Shaun Biel said that is correct.
Kendall Grable said is it really advertising when you put your name on it?
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Trevor Petroelje said he disagrees with Tom Healy. Trevor believes the new sign will help
patients in clarifying direction. Trevor said people may be looking for the service that they are
coming for.
Tom Healy said so a Spectrum sign might not do the job?
Trevor Petroelje said the existing large freestanding sign adds to the confusion so the new
directional sign will fix this.
Brock Nanninga asked when patients see the large sign, they think 3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite A
is the building?
Shaun Biel said yes.
Tom Healy said the ordinance does not allow a logo to be on a directional sign and having the
Spectrum logo is not part of the request.
Trevor Petroelje said what about getting rid of the Spectrum logo.
Stephen Kerr said they would like to have the logo.
Michael Bosch said since the logo was not stated in the variance request, the Zoning Board of
Appeals cannot vote on the logo.
Tom Healy said if we grant this, a variance parade will ensue. Tom said one thing is very evident,
the hill does prevent anyone from knowing the Spectrum Health building is there.
Michael Bosch said what about a directional arrow with a distance.
Trevor Petroelje said the same issue might continue. Trevor said the proposed sign will alleviate
this issue and believes this is the best place to put the sign due to how the land is developed.
Tom Healy said Port Sheldon St. is a busy street and the speed limit is 45 mph. Tom doesn’t want
people turning into the drive at that speed and stop to read the entire sign. Tom believes the more
things listed on the sign makes it less productive.
The Chairperson opened the floor to public comments.
No one was present to make public comments.
The Chairperson closed the floor to public comments.
There was further discussion about the sign.
The Zoning Administrator presented the options to either table the request to allow the applicant
to resubmit the application with the Spectrum Health logo included or to vote on the matter as
presented on the application at this meeting.
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Moved by Michael Bosch, seconded by Brock Nanninga, to table the request to allow the
applicant to resubmit the application to add the Spectrum Health logo as part of the
variance request.
Yeas: Michael Bosch, Kendall Grable, Tom Healy, Brock Nanninga, Trevor Petroelje
Nays: None
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
#210224-04 – (VAR2102) Allen Industries (for Meijer), 7844 W. Central Ave., Toledo, OH 43617, is
requesting to have an additional wall sign, a variance of one (1) from the maximum of two (2) wall signs
provided that the sum of those two wall signs equal 75% or less of the maximum 200 sf allowed in Sec.
25.6(B)(3)(d); is requesting to have the additional wall sign to be 348.26 sf, a variance of 148.26 sf from
the maximum of 200 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3)(b); in a Community Service (CS) Commercial district,
on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-13-300-077, located at 550 Baldwin St., Georgetown
Township, Ottawa County, Michigan. (Application, Plan)
The Zoning Administrator presented a staff report.
Rebekah Bresler, Allen Industries, presented the request for Meijer, including the following
comments:
 Meijer remodels their stores every year. The future “Home” and “Fresh” signs will show
people which side to park on the parking lot. She checked out the site when she got to town.
The existing “Meijer” wall sign is essentially the same size as the future “Home” and
“Fresh” signs. The requested sign will make the store standout more.
There were no questions or comments from any member of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
The Chairperson opened the floor to public comments.
No one was present to make public comments.
The Chairperson closed the floor to public comments.
Kendall Grable asked if the Starbucks sign will go back up.
Rebekah Bresler said yes.
Brock Nanninga said there’s a history of a large sign on the building way back then. Brock supports
the variance.
Tom Healy said no other buildings in the Township is this big and the ordinance is not designed
for a building this big.
Moved by Tom Healy, seconded by Michael Bosch, to adopt the staff report as finding of fact and to
approve (VAR2102) Allen Industries (for Meijer), 7844 W. Central Ave., Toledo, OH 43617, to have
an additional wall sign, a variance of one (1) from the maximum of two (2) wall signs provided that
the sum of those two wall signs equal 75% or less of the maximum 200 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3)(d);
and to have the additional wall sign to be 348.26 sf, a variance of 148.26 sf from the maximum 200
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sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3)(b); in a Community Service (CS) Commercial district, on a parcel of
land described as P.P. # 70-14-13-300-077, located at 550 Baldwin St., Georgetown Township,
Ottawa County, Michigan; based on the finding that the request meets the seven standards of the
ordinance.
Yeas: Trevor Petroelje, Brock Nanninga, Tom Healy, Kendall Grable, Michael Bosch
Nays: None
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.
#210224-05 – Other Business
There was no other business at this time.
#210224-06 – Public Comments
No one was present to make public comments at this time.
#210224-07 – Adjournment
Moved by Michael Bosch, seconded by Tom Healy, to adjourn the meeting at 8:06 p.m.
Yeas: Trevor Petroelje, Brock Nanninga, Tom Healy, Kendall Grable, Michael Bosch
Nays: None
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Minutes of the special training meeting of the Georgetown Township Planning Commission and
Zoning Board of Appeals, held Wednesday, March 24, 2021
Training meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m.
Present:

Jessica Ulberg, Tim Smit, Donna Ferguson, Josiah Samy, Tom Healy, Kendall Grable,
Kelly Kuiper, Michael Bosch, Trevor Petroelje
Absent:
Brock Nanninga, Gary Veldink, Jeannine Bolhouse
Also present: Victor Vuong, Zoning Administrator; Mannette Minier; Rod Weersing, Assistant Manager;
Sean Homyen, Public Service Administrator
#210324-01 – Introductions
Planning Commission, Zoning Board of Appeals, and staff introduced themselves.
#210324-02 – Training Presentation
Mannette Minier presented a training seminar about the Planning Commission, Zoning Board of
Appeals and Mineral Mining Board.
#210324-03 – Comments and Discussion
Additional discussion from members of the Planning Commission and Zoning Board of Appeals
regarding planning and zoning took place.
#210324-04 – Public Comments
No one was present to make public comments.
#210324-05 – Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:46 p.m.

PERMIT NUMBER:

APPLICATION FOR ZONING APPEAL
Georgetown Charter Township
1515 Baldwin St, P. 0. Box 769
Jenison, Ml 49429
616-457-2340

revised: 1/26/09

APPLICANT INFORMATION
PHONE:

COMPANY NAME:

(616) 785-5713

Valley City Sign
APPLICANT NAME:

Stephen Kerr
CITY I STATE/ ZIP:

ADDRESS:

5009 West River Dr

Comstock Park, ml 49321

PROPERTY INFORMATION
COMPANY NAME:

PHONE:

Spectrum Health
OWNER/ AGENT NAME:

TITLE:

CITY I STATE/ ZIP:

ADDRESS:

3152 Port Sheldon

Hudsonville, Ml 49426

PARCEL NUMBER:

ZONING DISTRICT:

70-14-21-300-099

OSA

EXISTING USE:

Medical Office
REQUEST INFORMATION
STATE THE NATURE OF THE APPEAL, INTERPRETATION OR VARIANCE REQUEST:

A variance of 15.14 sq ft of area for a directional sign where only 4 sq ft is permitted and a variance to allow
advertising matter on a directional sign. T his would allow for one directional sign at 19.14 sq ft which

bears the Spectrum Health logo and lists available services.
SECTION OF THE ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE REQUEST:

Section 25.2(E), Section 25.3(M) & Section 25.4(F)
EIGHT (8) FOLDED COPIES OF A SITE PLAN ARE REQUIRED TO ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION

APPLICANT SIGNATURE
I HEREBY ATTEST THAT THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, TRUE AND ACCURATE AND COPIES OF ALL MATERIALS
SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD WILL ALSO BE SUBMITTED TO THE TOWNSHIP. I UNDERSTAND THAT I MAY BE REQUIRED TO BE SWORN IN TO GIVE
TESTAMONY. I HEREBY GRANT PERMISSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF APPEALS TO ENTER THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FOR THE
PURPOSE OF GATHERING INFOMRATION RELATED TO THIS REQUEST. IT IS THE APPLICANT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE IN ALL RESPECTS AND TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY INFORMATION TO THE TOWNSHIP FOR APPROVAL. COPIES OF THE
ORDINANCE MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE TOWNSHIP WEBSITE AT WWW.GEORGETOWN-Ml.GOV. BY SIGNING, PERMISSION IS GRANTED FOR THE
TOWNSHIP STAFF AND BOARD MEMBERS TO ENTER THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FOR PURPOSES OF GATHERING INFORMATION TO REVIEW THIS REQUEST. I
ACKNOWLEDGE THERE ARE NO REFUNDS FOR ANY REASON.
APPLICANT SIGNATURE: �
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-
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DATE:

l / \�/-z.o-il (revised 2/25/2021)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
DATE ADVERTISED:

DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING:
'

DATE PROPERTY NOTICES WERE SENT:

3152 Port Sheldon

Proposed directional to replace existing.

Legend

Notes

1: 2,257

Parcels

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for
reference only. Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate,
current, or otherwise reliable.
THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION
282.1

Feet

0

WGS_1984_Web_Mercator_Auxiliary_Sphere
© Latitude Geographics Group Ltd.

141.06

52.50 in
1.75 in

1.75 in
49.00 in (cabinet)
.50 in

.50 in

Proposed Directional Sign
19.14 sq ft

48.00 in (panels)
6.00 in

CUSTOM CABINET:
SEE: SH 4” POST AND PANEL CONSTRUCTION DRAWING
COPY:
• 2.61”h (M in Medicine)
• All copy surface applied
• Typeface is Roboto Regular

10.50 in
.50 in
9.00 in

INSTALLATION:
• Direct bury 42”

.50 in
6.00 in

52.50 in
.50 in

6.00 in
.50 in
6.00 in
84.00 in

.50 in
6.00 in
.50 in
6.00 in

SIDE B
SIDE A

MAP 19911
Metallic

Process Blue Scotchcal
#3630-337

Matte White Scotchcal
#7725-20

LOCATION: 1176/1040
3152 PORT SHELDON, HUDSONVILLE

DRAWING #156,265-1
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE:

DATE:

The designs, details and plans represented herein are the property of Valley City Sign; specifically developed for your personal use in connection with the project being planned for
you by Valley City Sign. They are not to be shown to anyone outside of your organization, nor are they to be used, reproduced, exhibited or copied in any fashion whatsoever. All or
any part of these designs (except registered trademarks) remain the property of Valley City Sign. Colors represented are being viewed by various web browsers, computer monitors
and printers, therefore an exact representation of colors shown cannot be guaranteed via these methods. For true color matching, please request a material sample.

PROPERT Y OF VALLEY CIT Y SIGN

ONE (1) S/F POST & PANEL SIGN REQUIRED
PROJECT: Spectrum Health
PHOTOSCAN (S): Yes
DATE: 11.03.20
HOURS: .50

DESIGNER: JV
REVISIONS:
SALES: 28

Proposed Directional Sign Placement

PHOTOSCAN #156,265-1_PS
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
PROJECT: Spectrum Health
DRAWING: Yes

DESIGNER: JV

DATE: 11.03.20

REVISIONS:

HOURS: .25

SALES: 28

Existing Directional Sign
4 sq ft
1.75 in

1.75 in
.50 in

.50 in
36.00 in

2.60 in
3.825 in

EXISTING CUSTOM CABINET:
SEE: SH 4” POST AND PANEL CONSTRUCTION DRAWING
NEW COPY:
• 2.59“ (S in Suite)
• Surface applied
• Left justify with existing copy

60.00 in

Matte White Scotchcal
#7725-20

LOCATION: 3152 PORT SHELDON

DRAWING #156,265
An Employee Owned Company
5009 West River Drive . Comstock Park, MI 49321 . Ph.616.784.5711 . Fax.616.784.8280 . www.valleycitysign.com

The designs, details and plans represented herein are the property of Valley City Sign; specifically developed for your personal use
in connection with the project being planned for you by Valley City Sign. They are not to be shown to anyone outside of your organization, nor are they to be
used, reproduced, exhibited or copied in any fashion whatsoever. All or any part of these designs (except registered trademarks) remain the property of Valley City Sign.

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
ONE (1) SET OF VINYL REQUIRED FOR
ONE (1) EXISTING S/F SIGN
PROJECT: SPECTRUM HEALTH
PHOTOSCAN (S): YES
DESIGNER: SSG
REVISIONS:
DATE: 6.25.15
SALES: 28
HOURS: .50

Existing Pylon
71.5 sq ft
Note: Sign copy to be amended
with services removed.

REQUEST
(VAR2101) Valley City Sign (for Spectrum Health), 5009 West River Dr., Comstock Park, MI
49321, is requesting to have a 19.14 sf directional sign, a variance of 15.14 sf from the maximum
of four (4) sf in area for directional signs on private property allowed in Sec. 25.4(F); and is
requesting for the sign to have the Spectrum Health logo and list available services, a variance
from Sec. 25.2(E) which states that a directional sign sets forth no advertising, business logo or
insignia, or similar promotions or advertising and Sec. 25.3(M) which states that business logos
or other advertisements are prohibited on directional signs; in an Office Service (OS)
Commercial district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-21-300-099, located at 3152
Port Sheldon St., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan.
HISTORY OF THE SITE
The site is located in an Office Service (OS) Commercial district. Upon research, the property
has been zoned OS as far back as 1988 (maybe even earlier) and the use of medical offices
including clinics are permitted by Sec. 13.2(B). The building at 3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite A
was built in 1989. The Spectrum Health building (3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite C) was built in
1999. No variance currently exists on either property. The Spectrum Health building was
constructed across two parcels and their directional sign that is the subject of this variance
request was placed on the northwest portion of 3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite A’s parcel to direct
traffic back to them. Below is an aerial from 1994, outlined in red are the two parcels that the
Spectrum Health building was constructed on.
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SIGN LOCATION
Circled in red is the
existing directional sign
that directs traffic coming
in from Port Sheldon St. to
go straight if they are
looking for “3152 Port
Sheldon Suite C”. The
applicant says some of
Spectrum Health’s patients
take an immediate right
into the neighboring
property’s parking lot as
soon as they see the sign.

DISCUSSION
The property currently has 3 existing signs: a 71.5 sf freestanding sign and a 4 sf directional sign,
to serve the business center which consists of two buildings across three parcels, and a 27 sf wall
sign.
 The existing 71.5 sf freestanding sign is permitted under Sec. 25.6(B)(2), which allows a
business center to have one (1) freestanding sign with up to 100 sf in area per side, not to
exceed 25 feet in height.
 The existing 4 sf directional sign is permitted under Sec. 25.4(F), which allows
directional signs on private property to direct and guide traffic and parking, as long as it
bears no advertising matter and it does not exceed four (4) sf in area.
 The existing 27 sf wall sign that says “Spectrum Health” is permitted under Sec.
25.6(B)(3), which allows the sign to be one-half (1-1/2) sf for each one (1) lineal foot of
wall frontage on which the sign is placed or two hundred (200) sf, whichever is less. The
wall on which the sign is placed is 198’, which permits a wall sign of 200 sf.
The applicant states that they are having issues with patients parking at the wrong buildings and
would like to have the larger 19.14 sf directional sign which bears the Spectrum Health logo and
list the available services to resolve that by better guiding vehicular traffic on the premises.
Sec. 25.1 state the intent and purposes of “Chapter 25 Signs” include:
 (C) Protect the public’s ability to identify establishments and premises;
 (F) Provide an environment that fosters the reasonable growth and development of
business and commerce.
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EXISTING SIGNS
Section 25.4(F): Directional Sign

Section 25.6(B)(2): Business Center Freestanding Sign
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Section 25.6(B)(3): Wall Sign

SIMILAR VARIANCE HISTORY
The ZBA approved a similar variance at the October 25, 2017 meeting.
1. At the October 25, 2017 meeting, the ZBA granted a variance for (VAR1705) Signworks of
Michigan, Inc., 4612 44th St. SE, (for Boulder Bluff) to have six (6) freestanding signs, a
variance of five (5) freestanding signs from the maximum of one (1) allowed in Sec. 25.6(B),
and to have a minimum distance of 1.5 feet from the bottom of each of the signs to the
ground, a variance of 6.5 feet from the minimum of eight (8) feet required in Sec. 25.6(B); to
have 111.75 total square feet of freestanding signage, a variance of 11.75 square feet from
the maximum of 100 square feet allowed in Sec. 25.6(B) for a business center freestanding
sign and a variance of 61.75 square feet from the maximum of 50 square feet allowed in Sec.
25.6(B) for a ground-mounted freestanding sign; for a total of 111.75 square footage of
signage in lieu of approximately 588.75 square feet of wall signage, with the condition that
all wall signs be removed and there be no wall signs. If in the future, wall signs are added,
all the proposed signs approved with this variance are to be removed.
BOULDER BLUFF’S 5 FREESTANDING SIGNS (THEY HAVE NO WALL SIGNS)
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REVIEW – To have a 19.14 sf directional sign with the Spectrum Health logo and list of
available services.
The standards that have objectively been met are noted with an “X” in the “yes” column and the
standards that have objectively not been met are noted with an “X in the “no” column. Any standards
left blank could not be objectively met or not met and therefore must be determined by the ZBA.

Variance ID

VAR2101

Applicant

Spectrum Health

Address

3152 Port Sheldon St.

Request

19.14 sf directional sign, a 15.14 sf variance from Sec. 25.4(F); Spectrum Health logo
and list available services, a variance from Sec. 25.2(E) and Sec. 25.3(M)

Date

For April 28, 2021 meeting

#

YES

1
2

X

3

4

NO

CONDITIONS (Chapter 28.11-C)
Granting the variance(s) will be in the public interest and will ensure that the
spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed.
Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of
any use which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the
Zoning Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique
circumstances or conditions applying to the property in question, that do not
generally apply to other property or uses in the vicinity in the same zoning
district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
That the granting of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of
conditions of an approved variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate
potential detrimental impacts.

5

That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning
district.

6

That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming
use, structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to
the provisions of Chapter 27 of this Ordinance, except in accordance
with Section 27.12.

X

7

That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.

FINDINGS
The ZBA should determine if the variance request meets standards 1, 3, 4, 5, and 7.
Standard #1 - Granting the variance will be in the public interest and will ensure that the spirit of
the Ordinance shall be observed.
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The ZBA should determine if this standard is met. The spirit of the ordinance, per Sec. 25.1,
is intended “to regulate and limit the construction or reconstruction of signs and billboards to
protect the public peace, morals, health, safety, aesthetics and general welfare. Such signs as
will not, by reason of their size, location, construction, or manner of display, endanger life and
limb, confuse or mislead traffic, obstruct vision necessary for vehicular and pedestrian traffic
safety, or otherwise endanger public welfare, shall be allowed except as may be otherwise
provided for herein.”
Associated with the applicant’s request are Sec. 25.1(C) and Sec. 25.1(F), where the intent and
purpose of this chapter is to, (C) Protect the public’s ability to identify establishments and
premises, (F) Provide an environment that fosters the reasonable growth and development of
business and commerce.
Sec. 25.2(E) defines a directional sign as, “a sign located on the lot where the use involved is
located and that provides directions or instructions regarding that use, but which sets forth no
advertising, business logo or insignia, or similar promotions or advertising (except as otherwise
provided in the ordinance).”
Sec. 25.6(B)(2) allows a business center to have one (1) freestanding sign with up to 100 sf in
area per side, not to exceed 25 feet in height. The two existing signs are 71.5 sf and 4 sf.
Increasing the 4 sf directional sign by 15.14 sf will give the business center a total of 90.64 sf
across the two signs. Although it’s across two signs, it still remains under the 100 sf allowed for
a business center.
Does the ZBA believe that granting the request to have a larger directional sign with the
Spectrum Health logo and list of available services will help the clinic’s patients better identify
its buildings by more effectively providing directions and instructions?
Standard #2 - Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any
use, which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
Met. Use is allowed.
Standard #3 - That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the Zoning
Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique circumstances or conditions
applying to the property in question, that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
vicinity in the same zoning district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
The ZBA should determine if this standard is met. The single entrance off of Port Sheldon
St. was intended to serve three buildings. Two of the buildings face Port Sheldon St., while the
applicant’s building does not. The topography, the landscaping, and the building addressed as
3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite A hides the applicant’s building. The applicant’s building has a Port
Sheldon St. address even though it does not have frontage on it. The picture on the next page
shows how the applicant’s building is located directly behind 3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite A,
trees, and down a hill.
Additionally, the existing 27 sf wall sign faces Kreekfield Drive. It’s difficult to determine the
effectiveness of the sign when the front of the building doesn’t face the road that it is addressed.

Zoning Board of Appeals Review for April 28, 2021

page 6 of 9

Standard #4 - That the granting of such variances will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of conditions of an approved
variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate potential detrimental impacts.
The ZBA should determine if this standard is met. The applicant states that their patients are
erroneously turning into the parking lot of 3164 Port Sheldon St. Depending on how busy the
business at 3164 Port Sheldon St. is during certain times of the day, this could be causing
congestion within their parking lot. Correcting this issue would eliminate or sufficiently mitigate
impacts on the adjacent property.
Standard #5 - That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning district.
The ZBA should determine if this standard is met. A substantial property right of every
establishment is to have a sign for identification purposes. The business center consists of two
buildings and the building that this sign is intended to direct traffic towards is located further
away from Port Sheldon even though its address is 3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite C, but it faces
Kreekfield Drive. At the time the building was constructed, Kreekfield Drive did not exist,
hence the reason it has a Port Sheldon address.
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Standard #6 - That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming use,
structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to the provisions of Chapter 27 of
this Ordinance, except in accordance in Section 27.12.
MET. Nothing is non-conforming.
Standard #7 - That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.
The ZBA should determine if this standard is met. The Spectrum Health building that the
requested sign will serve is addressed as 3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite C. When the building was
constructed, Port Sheldon St. was the access point. Kreekfield Drive did not exist at the time and
was not constructed until 2013 in order to serve the Lake Apio PUD located southwest of the
Spectrum Health building. Hudsonville Physical Therapy, the building that actually faces Port
Sheldon St., is addressed as 3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite A. The action necessitating the variance
request appears to be patients using the access on Port Sheldon St. because the Spectrum Health
building is also addressed as 3152 Port Sheldon St. then turning into the parking lot of 3164 Port
Sheldon St. The following picture came from the Lake Apio PUD plans, showing the area prior
to Kreekfield Drive was constructed.
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NOTE
**The ZBA has the authority to grant a variance up to or less than what is requested and
published in the notice, but not for more.**
OPTION FOR MOTION
(The ZBA should determine if the standards of the ordinance have been met.)
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and to
(approve or
deny) variance (VAR2101) Valley City Sign (for Spectrum Health), 5009 West River Dr.,
Comstock Park, MI 49321, to have a 19.14 sf directional sign, a variance of 15.14 sf from
the maximum of four (4) sf in area for directional signs on private property allowed in Sec.
25.4(F); and to have the Spectrum Health logo and list available services, a variance from
Sec. 25.2(E) which states that a directional sign sets forth no advertising, business logo or
insignia, or similar promotions or advertising and Sec. 25.3(M) which states that business
logos or other advertisements are prohibited on directional signs; in an Office Service (OS)
Commercial district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-21-300-099, located at
3152 Port Sheldon St., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan; based on the
finding that the request
(meets or does not meet) the seven standards of the
ordinance. (If applicable) Specifically, standards (
_) have been
(met or not met) and the reasons are
.
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Sec. 28.11 of the Georgetown Charter Township Zoning Ordinance establishes the powers and duties of the
Zoning Board of Appeals. All Variance requests must meet the specific standards listed in that section in order
to be approved. In the space below or additional sheets, if needed, state how your request meets each of the
approval standards.
Section 28.11 of the Zoning Ordinance states:
(C)

Variances. The Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal, specific variances
from the requirements of this Ordinance, when the applicant demonstrates that ALL of the following
conditions will be satisfied.
(Please describe, in detail, how your request meets each of the following standards.)
(1)
Granting the variance be in the public interest and will ensure that the spirit of this Ordinance shall
be observed. (Will the intentions of the ordinance be upheld and will there be no detrimental effects to the
public if the variance is granted?)
There will be no detrimental effects to the public. All truck traffic will continue to use the
48th Avenue entrance. The owner of the home will be Chris Hyma, one of the sons of Bob Hyma
and a future co-owner of the greenhouse property/business.

(2)
Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is
prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted. (Is the use to which the variance relates allowed in the
zoning district where the site is located?)
Both of the uses, the home (residential) and the flower greenhouse use (agricultural) are
permitted in the RR District and will be the same as permitted and used for 30 years.

That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the Zoning Ordinance
resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique circumstances or conditions applying to the property
in question, that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the vicinity in the same zoning
district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance. (What unusual circumstances related
to the property, that are different from other neighboring properties, necessitate the request?)
(3)

While Bob has been the owner of the home, the greenhouse and the greenhouse business,
the current configuration was workable. Two of Bob’s sons, Chad and Chris, want to
continue the greenhouse business but joint ownership of the home by two families is
unworkable.

That the granting of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent properties or
improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of conditions to an approved variance will eliminate
or sufficiently mitigate potential detrimental impacts. (Present evidence that if the variance is granted,
the adjacent properties will not suffer from detrimental effects.)
(4)

There will be no change relating to any adjacent property. The purchase of the Fox View
Drive property will not change its use.

2/4/2009

That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right possessed
by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning district. (What substantial property right are you denied
under the current circumstances?)
(5)

Bob Hyma is 71 years old and wants to retire, move to a different location and transition
control of the greenhouse business and property. Without the ability to split the home from
the greenhouse, Bob cannot properly transition the properties and business.

That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming use, structure, or condition to
be increased or perpetuated, contrary to the provisions of Chapter 27 of this Ordinance, except in accordance
with Section 27.12 (Are there any circumstances on the property that are currently non- conforming? If so,
will the non-conforming be increased or enlarged?)
(6)

All uses of the property and property lines are conforming uses or have properly-granted
variances.

That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the applicant (revised 423- 2001) (Is this request necessary because of anything that has been done or not done by the applicant?)
(7)

Applicant has not created the need for the variance by action or inaction; rather, the
variance is needed because of the passage of time and the ownership transition of the
home and greenhouse business.

2/4/2009

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REVIEW PROCESS
THE ZONING BOARD

OF APPEALS IS A QUASI-JUDICIAL REVIEW BODY CHARGED WITH THE AUTHORITY TO HEAR
AND DECIDE APPEALS FROM ANY ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION, INTERPRETATION OR REGULATION OF THE
GEORGETOWN CHARTER TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE. THE PROCESS IS AS FOLLOWS:

1. A COMPLETE APPLICATION, ALONG WITH A FILING FEE, MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE TOWNSHIP ZONING
ADMINISTRATOR AT LEAST FOUR WEEKS PRIOR TO THE REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING
(FOURTH WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH). SEE DEADLINE DATES ON THE WEBSITE.
2. EIGHT

FOLDED (8) COPIES OF A SITE PLAN SHOULD ALSO BE INCLUDED WITH THE APPLICATION. THE PLAN
SHOULD BE DRAWN TO SCALE (BASED ON A PROPERTY SURVEY) AND PROVIDE SUFFICIENT DETAIL TO
ILLUSTRATE THE SUBJECT PROPETY, BUILDINGS, STREETS AND OTHER FEATURES PERTINENT TO THE APPEAL.
STRUCTURES LOCATED ON ADJOINING PROPERTIES SHOULD ALSO BE SHOWN TO DEPICT THE RELATIONSHIP OF
THE PROPOSED TO ITS SURROUNDINGS AND THE POTENTIAL IMPACTS ON ADJACENT USES . FOR COMMECIAL OR
INDUSTRIAL PROJECTS, THE PLAN SHOULD BE PROFESSIONALLY PREPARED. FAILURE TO PROVIDE SUCH
INFORMATION WITH THE APPLICATION MAY CAUSE THE REQUEST TO BE TABLED UNTIL AN ACCEPTABLE SITE
PLAN IS SUBMITTED.

3. AT

ITS NEXT REGULAR MEETING, THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS WILL CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING THE REQUEST. FOLLOWING DELIBERATIONS, THE ZONING BOARD MAY RENDER A DECISION OR
TABLE THE REQUEST FOR FURTHER STUDY. THE BOARD MAY IMPOSE CONDITIONS AS PART OF ITS DECISION.

4. THE APPLICANT OR A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT AT THE MEETING OR THE REQUEST WILL
BE TABLED.
5. DECISIONS

OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ARE FINAL.
PERMITTED ONLY THROUGH THE CIRCUIT COURT.

FURTHER

APPEAL OF A

BOARD

DECISION IS

6. ANY VARIANCE THAT HAS BEEN GRANTED WILL EXPIRE ONE (1)

YEAR AFTER THE DATE OF APPROVAL, UNLESS
THE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED BY THE VARIANCE HAS COMMENCED.

7. NO

REQUEST WHICH HAS BEEN DENIED BY THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MAY BE SUBMITTED FOR
RECONSIDERATION FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FOLLOWING THE BOARD’S ACTION, EXCEPT ON GROUNDS OF
NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OR PROOF OF CHANGED CONDITIONS.
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Robert Hyma/Mar-Bo property
7400 48th Avenue (70-14-18-300-018)
Attachment to Application for Zoning Appeal (“Variance Request”)
Facts:
a) Robert Hyma (“Bob”) is currently the owner of the entire parcel. The property is zoned
Rural Residential.
b) Bob is also the sole shareholder of Mar-Bo Flowers Inc, which operates the greenhouse
business on that property.
c) Bob & Pam Hyma’s home is currently on the front portion of the property; Mar-Bo
Flowers’ greenhouse operations is on the back portion of the property.
d) Bob is 71 years old and wants to retire. He is in the process of turning over operation of
Mar-Bo Flowers to his sons Chad Hyma and Chris Hyma. Bob has lived in the home for
30 years and has found immense value in being able to walk out the back door and walk
less than 100’ to the door of the greenhouses to check on the flowers and greenhouse
operation.
e) Chad and Chris have been employed in the greenhouse business for over 25 years and want
to take it over.
f) Bob’s son Chad currently lives in the home on the south side of the driveway (7376 48th
Ave.).
g) Bob’s son Chris lives elsewhere but wants to purchase Bob’s home so that he is closer to
the greenhouse; that will give Bob the opportunity to move elsewhere. Chris plans to live
in the house and operate the greenhouse with Chad for many years to come.
h) The greenhouse building that is closest to the home is used for growing flowers; the greater
activity (such as shipping) is 90’ east of the proposed property line.
i) The plan is,
o to split the “home” property and the “greenhouse” property;
o for Chris to purchase the “home” property;
o for Bob’s sons to have a 10 year “lease to own” the greenhouse property;
o if Bob dies, then the sons will inherit the greenhouse property.
j) This variance request is important so that Bob can then address the ownership of the
“greenhouse” property as part of his succession planning for the greenhouse business.
Request for Variance:
Bob Hyma requests that Georgetown Township grant 2 Variances i) a Variance from the RR 20’
side yard setback of Chapter 24 District Regulations, and ii) a Variance from the 50’ setback for
agricultural buildings from any lot line [Section RR 7.3(C)(2)]. The proposed property line will be
10’ from the west greenhouse building and the generator shed.
The purpose for the Variances is so that Bob can sell the front portion of the property and the home
to his son Chris, who will live there and operate the greenhouse with Chad.
Attachment A-1 is a view of the overall property with the proposed property line of the
“greenhouse” parcel outlined.
Attachment A-2 is a more detailed view of the western part of the greenhouse parcel.

Details:
1) Requested ten-foot (10’) side yard setback to the west boundary line of the greenhouse
property.
a) The landscaping and the underground sprinkling are part of the home and it is logical that
those should stay with the home.
b) The greenhouse property boundary that runs east to west along the edge of the concrete is
55 feet from the NW corner of the home. See notation on Attachment A-2.
2) Bob is in the process of purchasing the vacant property at 4708 Fox View Drive. When that
property is purchased and if this Request for Variance is approved,
a) The 4708 Fox View Drive property will be merged with the greenhouse property, making
the front of the greenhouse property on Fox View Drive.
b) A deed restriction will be imposed on the Fox View Drive property that for as long as that
property is merged with the greenhouse property, the Fox View Drive frontage will not be
used for commercial truck traffic serving the greenhouse property.
c) The Greenhouse property would have a permanent easement for the driveway and gravel
drive from 48th Ave to the north side of the greenhouse (current driveways will stay in
place).
3) If this Variance Request is approved,
a) Bob will remove part of the pool deck to ensure a 20’ distance from the new edge of the
pool deck to the wall of the greenhouse.
b) A survey will be obtained to create the deeds for the “home” property, the “greenhouse”
property and the “merged” property as well as the easement.
4) This proposal has been reviewed with the Georgetown Township Zoning Administrators.
5) Use of the “home” property and the “greenhouse” property will not change as a result of
granting the Variance Request.

T:re\Hyma Mar-Bo\variance attachment

Attachment A-1
Property Outline

Exhibit A-2
Drawing Detail
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REQUEST
(VAR2104) Robert Hyma, 7400 48th Ave., is requesting to have a ten-foot (10’) side yard
setback from the west lot line of the greenhouse property, a variance of 10 feet from the 20 feet
required in Chapter 24 in a Rural Residential (RR) district and a variance of 40 feet from the 50
feet required in Sec. 7.3(C)(2) which states that no farm buildings shall be located closer than
fifty (50) feet to any lot line, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-18-300-018, located at
7400 48th Ave., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan.
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PROPERTY HISTORY
The property is zoned Rural Residential (RR) and has been zoned as such as far back as July
1963 based on a zoning map still kept in the Township office. The home was built in 1979 after a
variance was granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals at the February 6, 1979 meeting for the
reduced frontage of the lot. A 60’ x 50’ pole building and 150’ x 16’ lean-to were constructed in
1982. The greenhouse operation began in 1983 through a special land use permit and the
greenhouses were erected behind the home. Four of the greenhouses are located on the adjacent
Consumers Energy property (P.P. # 70-14-18-100-002) through an agreement with the company.
Additions to the greenhouse operation occurred gradually over the years. Provided below are
sketches of the greenhouses from the assessing records. The square footage of all the greenhouse
units is as follows:










7,800 sf
7,800 sf
7,800 sf
5,400 sf
11,004 sf
5,400 sf
22,000 sf
17,120 sf
23,040 sf

The Zoning Board of Appeals at the May 22, 1996 meeting, granted a 50-foot variance for the
rear property line, granted a 30-foot variance from the 50 feet required for the north property
line, and denied a 30-foot variance for the south property line.
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PROPOSAL
The reason for this request is in order to split the current 6.99-acre parcel into two parcels: one
parcel will contain the home and one parcel will contain the greenhouses. The applicant is in the
process of purchasing the vacant lot at 4708 Fox View Drive (P.P. # 70-14-18-312-008) and
proposes that he will combine it with the parcel that contains the greenhouses in order to meet
the width (frontage) requirement if the variance is approved. The land split and combination will
be reviewed and action will be taken administratively.
A deed restriction will be imposed on the 4708 Fox View Drive property that for as long as it is
merged with the greenhouse property, the frontage of 4708 Fox View Drive will not be used by
commercial truck traffic serving the greenhouse property.
The greenhouse property will have a permanent easement for the driveway and gravel drive from
48th Ave. to the north side of the greenhouse (current driveways will stay in place).
The applicant states that if the variance is approved, he will remove part of the pool deck to
ensure a 20’ distance from the new edge of the pool deck to the wall of the greenhouse.
A survey will be obtained to create the deeds for the “home” property, the “greenhouse” property
and the “merged” property as well as the easement.
The use of the “home” property and the “greenhouse” property will not change as a result of
granting the variance request. The applicant wants to sell the “home” property to one of his sons
(Chris Hyma) and turnover the operation of the greenhouse to both sons, Chris and Chad. Chad
Hyma is currently a neighbor at 7376 48th Ave. The applicant states that Chris and Chad want to
continue the greenhouse business, but joint ownership of the home by two families is
unworkable.
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DISCUSSION
The important elements relating to this request include the following:
The property is located in the Rural Residential (RR) district with the following setback
requirements:
 Front: 40 feet
 Sides: 20 feet
 Rear: 50 feet
The special land use for the greenhouses has the following setback requirement:
 50 feet to any lot line
In regards to allowing the greenhouse property to have a variance of 10 feet from the 20 feet
required side yard setback and a variance of 40 feet from the required 50 feet, the applicant’s
property is currently configured as follows:
1. This image shows the distance between the greenhouses and the pool deck. If this variance
request is approved, a land split application will be submitted with a new property line 10
feet from the wall of this greenhouse.
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VARIANCE HISTORY
The ZBA has approved and denied variances for reduced setbacks for properties in residential
zoning districts in the past. Although the following variances were not for identical situations, it
is to note that variances for reduced setbacks have been requested in the past.
The first list of 10 describes variance requests for setbacks required in Chapter 24 for residential
zoning districts over the last 15 years.
The second list of 3 describes variance requests from Sec. 7.3(C)(2) in Rural Residential (RR)
districts since 1996, one of which was the applicant’s request in 1996.
VARIANCE REQUESTS FOR SETBACK – LAST 15 YEARS:
1. At the August 26, 2015 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR1506) Curtis
VanKoevering, 4197 Port Sheldon St., to construct a house on a nonconforming lot of record,
under Sec. 27.5, and to have a rear yard setback of 25 feet, a variance of 15 feet from the
40 feet required in Chapter 24, in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel of
land described as P.P. # 70-14-19-400-015. The home was originally built in 1978 and was
nonconforming as it encroached into the rear yard setback. The house was destroyed by fire
and the variance request was to build a new home using the same footprint.
2. At the July 25, 2012 meeting, the ZBA approved the variances for (VAR1205) Michael
Balaskovitz, 4393 Van Buren St., to locate a deck 16 feet from the road right-of-way line, a
variance of 12 feet from the minimum of 28 feet required in Chapter 24, Footnote O, and to
have a side yard setback of 12 feet, a variance of 8 feet from the 20 feet required in
Chapter 24, and to have a fence with a height of 10.5 feet, a variance of 4.5 feet from the
maximum height of 6 feet in Sec. 3.8(B), in an Agriculture (AG) district on a parcel of land
described as P.P. # 70-14-30-400-020. The home was built in 1915 (per assessing records)
and was nonconforming as it was already located within the setback area. Locating the deck
on the side of the home as proposed is less nonconforming than the front of the home.
3. At the October 26, 2011 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance request for (VAR1110) Don
Johnson, 5101 Kenowa Ave., to locate an accessory building 8 feet from the side property
line in the required side yard setback, a variance of 12 feet from the 20 feet required in
Sec. 3.4(A) and (F) and Chapter 24, in a Rural Residential (RR) district on a parcel of land
described as P.P. # 70-14-36-441-001. The ZBA determined standards 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7
were not met. The accessory building in question was not constructed in accordance with the
approved building permit application (which was provided in conformance with the Zoning
Ordinance) and the applicant applied for the variance after the fact.
4. At the March 25, 2009 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance request for (VAR0904)
Gregory Barber, 1884 Tulip Lane, to have a rear yard setback of 35 feet, a variance of 5
feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district
on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-15-220-006. A 192 square foot sun room
addition was constructed without obtaining a building permit, electrical permit and without
an approved Zoning Compliance Certificate. The variance was applied for after the
construction was completed. Standards 1, 3, 5, and 7 were not met.
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5. At the April 23, 2008 meeting, the ZBA approved the variances for (VAR0805) Robert
Stoll, 8240 Mellowwood Dr., to locate an accessory use (hot tub) in the front yard, a
variance from Sec. 3.4(A), to locate the accessory use (hot tub) 23 feet from the front
property line, a variance of 17 feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, and a
variance from Sec. 3.4(D) which states that when an accessory building or use is located on a
corner lot, the side lot line of which is substantially a continuation of the front lot line of the
lot to its rear, said building or use shall not project beyond the front yard setback line
required on the lot in the rear of such corner lot, to locate a 10’ x 12’ accessory building in
the front yard, a variance from Sec. 3.4(A) and Sec. 3.4(F), and to locate the accessory
building 23 feet from the front property line, a variance of 17 feet from the 40 feet
required for a front yard setback in Chapter 24 and a variance from Sec. 3.4(D), in a Low
Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-10-465-005.
The layout of the lot created practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the
Zoning Ordinance.
6. At the January 23, 2008 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR0802) Hanenburg
Builders LLC, 3603 Earle Ave., Grandville, MI, to have a rear yard setback of 28 feet, a
variance of 12 feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, and to have a front yard
setback of 30.8 feet, a variance of 9.2 feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, in a
Low Density Residential (LDR) district, located at 7468 Glendora Ave., on a parcel of land
described as P.P. # 70-14-14-425-007. The house was destroyed by fire and the variance
request was to build a new home using the same footprint.
7. At the July 26, 2006 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance request for (VAR0613) Ivan and
Mary VanderKolk, 5485 Ericridge Ct., to have a 34-foot rear yard setback, a variance of 6
feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district
on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-34-238-003. The reason for this request was
because the applicant wanted a 3-season room and due to the mistake made by the builder
with the application and the building permit which stated the deck and roof were not going to
be enclosed. The ZBA concurred with the Zoning Administrator that a 3-season room is
considered part of the main structure and is subject to the 40-foot rear yard setback in
Chapter 24. The ZBA found that the request did not meet the standards of the ordinance.
8. At the April 26, 2006 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance request for (VAR0606) Tyler
Wolf, 8710 Lumina Ct., to have a rear yard setback of 37 feet, a variance of 3 feet from
the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel
of land described as P.P. # 70-14-11-205-013. The ZBA found that there was no practical
difficult, nothing exceptional, extraordinary or unique about the site and the request did not
meet the standards of the ordinance.
9. At the March 29, 2006 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR0605) Tim and
Rebecca Hindenach, 6586 8th Ave., to have a front yard setback of 72 feet from the
centerline of 8th Ave., a variance of 18 feet from the 90 feet required in Chapter 24,
Footnote B, in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel of land described as
P.P. # 70-14-24-352-005. The reason for the request was to enclose a porch on the house.
The house was built in 1967 with a 47-foot front yard setback, which at the time, the required
front yard setback was 40 feet. However, subsequent to the date the house was built, the
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Township Board adopted the ordinance requiring the extra distance for measuring setbacks
(Footnote B in Chapter 24).
10. At the January 25, 2006 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR0601) Susan
Deters, 7463 Hidden Forest Dr., to have a rear yard setback of 22 feet, a variance of 18
feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district
on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-18-331-011. The reason for the request was to
construct an 18’ x 18’ room on the rear of the house and it would project into the required
rear yard setback. The adjacent parcel to the rear is owned by Consumers Energy. The ZBA
determined that the seven standards were met and approved the variance with the condition
that the applicant would submit to the Township a copy of the license for the property with
18 feet in the Consumers Energy easement and that it be renewed yearly.

VARIANCE REQUESTS FROM SEC. 7.3(C)(2) FOR FARM BUILDINGS SINCE 1996:
1. At the August 27, 1997 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance request for (VAR9722) for
Becky DeRegnaucourt, 4949 8th Ave., to have a farm building 15 feet from the lot line, a
variance of 35 feet from the requirement that no farm buildings shall be located closer
than 50 feet to any lot line in Sec. 7.3(C)(2), in a Rural Residential (RR) district on a parcel
of land described as P.P. # 70-14-35-400-039. The applicant stated the reason for the
proposed location was to protect the value of her property, protect the lay of the land, and to
have it in an appealing location. The ZBA determined that the standards for granting a
variance were not met.
2. At the July 24, 1996 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR9619) Arlen Schut,
2431 VanBuren St., to construct a farm building with a side yard setback of 38 feet, a
variance of 12 feet from the 50 feet required in Sec. 7.3(C)(2), in a Rural Residential (RR)
district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-28-400-021. The reason for the
applicant’s request was to have more room to store his product line.
3. At the May 22, 1996 meeting, the ZBA approved variances for (VAR9616) Robert Hyma,
7400 48th Ave., to have a 50-foot variance for the rear property line and a 30-foot
variance from the 50 feet required for the north property line, but denied the request to
have a 30-foot variance for the south property line. The ZBA approved the request for the
rear property line was because it determined it was good use of the Consumers Energy
property and approved the request for the north property line because it determined that the
greenhouse use is similar to the commercial campground use that is adjacent to the north.
The ZBA denied the request for the south property line because it determined it is
incompatible with the future land use of the land to the south.
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REVIEW – For a variance of 10 feet from the side lot line and a variance of 40 feet from
the greenhouse to the lot line.
The standards that have objectively been met are noted with an “X” in the “yes” column and the
standards that have objectively not been met are noted with an “X in the “no” column. Any standards
left blank could not be objectively met or not met and therefore must be determined by the ZBA.

Variance ID

VAR2104

Applicant

Robert Hyma

Address
Request

7400 48th Ave.
Variance for 10-foot setback from side lot line and 40-foot setback from the
greenhouse to the lot line.

Date

For April 28, 2021 meeting

#

YES

NO

1
2

X

3

4

X

CONDITIONS (Chapter 28.11-C)
Granting the variance(s) will be in the public interest and will ensure that the
spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed.
Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of
any use which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the
Zoning Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique
circumstances or conditions applying to the property in question, that do not
generally apply to other property or uses in the vicinity in the same zoning
district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
That the granting of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of
conditions of an approved variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate
potential detrimental impacts.

5

That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning
district.

6

That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming
use, structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to
the provisions of Chapter 27 of this Ordinance, except in accordance
with Section 27.12.

X

7

X

That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.

FINDINGS
The variance request for location on the site appears to meet 7 standards. The ZBA should
determine if they agree with the review presented or not.
Standard #1 - Granting the variance will be in the public interest and will ensure that the spirit of
the Ordinance shall be observed.
Zoning Board of Appeals Review for April 28, 2021
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The ZBA will determine if this standard is met. The spirit of the ordinance is to have
uniform setbacks for structures and buildings. If the variance is granted, the property will
be split and the side property line will be 10 feet from the greenhouses. The greenhouse
property will be provided with a permanent easement for the driveway and gravel drive
from 48th Ave to the north side of the greenhouse so all truck traffic will continue to use the
48th Ave. entrance. The use of the property will not change.
Standard #2 - Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any
use, which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
Met. The single-family home is permitted and the greenhouses received special land use
approval in 1983.
Standard #3 - That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the Zoning
Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique circumstances or conditions
applying to the property in question, that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
vicinity in the same zoning district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
The ZBA will determine if this standard is met. The applicant’s parcel is the only one
along 48th Ave. that contains both a house and greenhouses. The applicant is the original
owner of the home when it was built in 1979 and the greenhouses were erected in 1983 and
they’ve been in the same location in the backyard ever since. The applicant is ready to sell
his home and turnover the greenhouse business to his two sons and joint ownership of the
home by two families is unworkable.
Standard #4 - That the granting of such variances will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of conditions of an approved
variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate potential detrimental impacts.
Appears to be met. There will be no change relating to any adjacent property. A deed
restriction will be imposed on 4708 Fox View Dr. that for as long as that property is
merged with the greenhouse property, the Fox View Dr. frontage will not be used for
commercial truck traffic serving the greenhouse property. The greenhouse property will
have a permanent easement for the driveway and gravel drive from 48th Ave. to the north
side of the greenhouse (current driveways will stay in place).
Standard #5 - That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning district.
The ZBA will have to determine if this standard is met. The applicant states that without
the ability to split the home from the greenhouse, he cannot properly transition the
properties and business. There are no properties in the vicinity in the same zoning district
that are in a similar circumstance.
Standard #6 - That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming use,
structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to the provisions of Chapter 27 of
this Ordinance, except in accordance in Section 27.12.
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MET. Nothing is non-conforming.
Standard #7 - That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.
Does not appear to be met. The property has been zoned RR as far back as 1963. The
home was built by the applicant in 1979 and the greenhouse operation began in 1983. It has
been a requirement to have 20-foot side yard setbacks in the RR district since the August
10, 1964 Zoning Ordinance. At the time, the 50-foot required from any lot line was a
requirement for only structures housing animals. However, the 50-foot requirement from
any lot line became a requirement for greenhouses (any farm building) when the Zoning
Ordinance was changed in January 1980.

SUMMARY
Staff determines that standards 2 and 6 are objectively met and 4 appears to be met.
The ZBA shall determine whether standards 1, 3, and 5 are met or not met.
Staff believes that standard 7 does not appear to be met because it appears that the variance is
necessitated as a result of the action of the applicant. Specifically, the property has been zoned
RR as far back as 1963, the home was built by the applicant in 1979 and the greenhouse
operation began in 1983. The 20-foot side yard setback in the RR district has been a requirement
since August 10, 1964 and the 50-foot requirement from any lot line has been a requirement for
greenhouses (any farm building) since January 1980. Which means this proposed split could not
have been approved without a variance being granted back then either, due to the reduced
setback. Unfortunately, even though this situation was created roughly 40 years ago, it still
appears to be necessitated as a result of action of the applicant.
Although staff believes that standard 7 does not appear to be met, if the ZBA determines that all
seven standards of the ordinance are met, then the ZBA has the authority to grant the variance.
Even if one standard is not met, per Sec. 28.11(C), the ZBA does not have the authority to
grant the variance.

NOTE
**The ZBA has the authority to grant a variance up to or less than what is requested and
published in the notice, but not for more.**

OPTIONS FOR MOTION ON THE NEXT PAGE.
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OPTION FOR MOTION TO APPROVE
If the ZBA determines that all seven standards of the ordinance are met for granting the
variance, then the following motion to approve with conditions is offered:
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and move to approve the variance
for (VAR2104) Robert Hyma, 7400 48th Ave., to have a ten-foot (10’) side yard setback
from the west lot line of the greenhouse property, a variance of 10 feet from the 20 feet
required in Chapter 24 in a Rural Residential (RR) district and a variance of 40 feet from
the 50 feet required in Sec. 7.3(C)(2) which states that no farm buildings shall be located
closer than fifty (50) feet to any lot line, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-18300-018, located at 7400 48th Ave., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan;
based on the finding that the request meets the seven standards of the ordinance.
Specifically, standards (______________) have been met and the reasons are __________.
With the following conditions of approval:
1. The land split and combination will be contingent upon recording the deed
restriction with the Ottawa County Register of Deeds that will prohibit commercial
truck traffic from using the property at 4708 Fox View Drive to serve the
greenhouse property. This will be submitted to the Township with the land split and
combination application.
2. The permanent easement for the driveway and gravel drive from 48th Ave. to the
north side of the greenhouse property will be recorded with the Ottawa County
Register of Deeds and submitted to the Township with the land split and
combination application.

OPTION FOR MOTION TO DENY
Even if one standard is not met, per Sec. 28.11(C), the ZBA does not have the authority to
grant the variance and the following motion to deny is offered:
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and move to deny the variance for
(VAR2104) Robert Hyma, 7400 48th Ave., to have a ten-foot (10’) side yard setback from
the west lot line of the greenhouse property, a variance of 10 feet from the 20 feet required
in Chapter 24 in a Rural Residential (RR) district and a variance of 40 feet from the 50 feet
required in Sec. 7.3(C)(2) which states that no farm buildings shall be located closer than
fifty (50) feet to any lot line, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-18-300-018,
located at 7400 48th Ave., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan; based on the
finding that the request does not meet the seven standards of the ordinance. Specifically,
standards (
_) have not been met and the reasons are
.
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PERMIT NUMBER:

APPLICATION FOR ZONING APPEAL
Georgetown Charter Township
1515 Baldwin St, P.O. Box 769
Jenison, MI 49429
616-457-2340
revised: 1/26/09

APPLICANT INFORMATION
COMPANY NAME:

PHONE:

(616) 732-5000 or (616) 706-3663 cell

N/A
APPLICANT NAME:

Rebekah Milito c/o Atttorney James R. Bruinsma, McShane & Bowie
ADDRESS:

CITY / STATE / ZIP:

99 Monroe Avenue, NW, Suite 1100

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

PROPERTY INFORMATION
COMPANY NAME:

PHONE:

(616) 889-0690
OWNER / AGENT NAME:

TITLE:

Owner

Rebekah Milito
ADDRESS:

CITY / STATE / ZIP:

7351 12th Avenue

Jenison, MI 49428

PARCEL NUMBER:

ZONING DISTRICT:

70-14-14-300-056

LDR

EXISTING USE:

Single-family residential
REQUEST INFORMATION
STATE THE NATURE OF THE APPEAL, INTERPRETATION OR VARIANCE REQUEST:

This is an appeal of a determination by the Zoning Administrator regarding a proposed "Home Occupation."
The Applicant proposes to offer one-on-one Self-Rescue swimming lessons to young children in the shallow
end of her enclosed swimming pool. See Attachment for more information and supporting detail.
SECTION OF THE ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE REQUEST:

Section 3.24 Home Occupation
EIGHT (8) FOLDED COPIES OF A SITE PLAN ARE REQUIRED TO ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION

APPLICANT SIGNATURE
I HEREBY ATTEST THAT THE INFORMATION ON THIS FORM IS, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, TRUE AND ACCURATE AND COPIES OF ALL MATERIALS
SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD WILL ALSO BE SUBMITTED TO THE TOWNSHIP. I UNDERSTAND THAT I MAY BE REQUIRED TO BE SWORN IN TO GIVE
TESTAMONY. I HEREBY GRANT PERMISSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF APPEALS TO ENTER THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FOR THE
PURPOSE OF GATHERING INFOMRATION RELATED TO THIS REQUEST. IT IS THE APPLICANT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE IN ALL RESPECTS AND TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY INFORMATION TO THE TOWNSHIP FOR APPROVAL. COPIES OF THE
ORDINANCE MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE TOWNSHIP WEBSITE AT WWW.GEORGETOWN-MI.GOV. BY SIGNING, PERMISSION IS GRANTED FOR THE
TOWNSHIP STAFF AND BOARD MEMBERS TO ENTER THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FOR PURPOSES OF GATHERING INFORMATION TO REVIEW THIS REQUEST. I
ACKNOWLEDGE THERE ARE NO REFUNDS FOR ANY REASON.
APPLICANT SIGNATURE:

DATE:

3/10/2021

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
DATE OF ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING:

DATE ADVERTISED:

DATE PROPERTY NOTICES WERE SENT:
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Attachment to Application for Zoning Appeal
7351 12th Avenue — Rebekah Milito, Owner
Applicant Rebekah Milito owns the property known as 7351 12th Avenue in
the Township. The property is improved with a single-family home and
attached indoor swimming pool.
Ms. Milito is an ISR Certified Instructor. ISR is an acronym for Infant
Swimming Resources, and Ms. Milito offers lessons to children in Self-Rescue survival training. The lessons are typically offered to children from 6
months to 6 years old.
These lessons are an important safety resource for the children and the
broader community, as accidental drownings are the leading cause of death
for children from ages 1 to 5. The training Ms. Milito offers is designed to
allow small children to rescue themselves if they wander or fall into a pool
or swimming area.
In the past, Ms. Milito has offered these swimming lessons at her home,
which has an indoor swimming pool. Last year, the Zoning Administrator
advised that such lessons are prohibited in the LDR zoning district. A copy
of the letters from the Zoning Administrator dated May 27 and May 29,
2020, are attached.
By letter dated February 16, 2021 (copy attached), Ms. Milito requested a
determination that her request to offer one-on-one swimming lessons was
in fact permitted under Section 3.24 of the Georgetown Township Zoning
Ordinance as a “Home Occupation.” in the LDR zoning district. Ms. Milito
addressed each section of the ordinance and explained how the applicable
standards would be met. Ms. Milito was thereafter advised by the Zoning
Administrator that there was no change in the Township’s position, and
that the swimming lessons are prohibited.
Ms. Milito is appealing the decision of the Zoning Administrator and asks
that the ZBA determine that one-on-one swimming lessons are permitted as
a Home Occupation under Section 3.24, just as one-on-one piano lessons are
permitted as a Home Occupation. To the extent the ZBA determines that
certain conditions would be required to satisfy the requirements of the
ordinance, Ms. Milito is prepared to work within the constraints that would
allow her to offer these lessons at her home.
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To that end, we would propose the following parameters for the lessons:
1)

Lessons would be offered only on weekdays and only in
blocks of time between the hours of 8 AM and 7:30 PM.

2)

Lessons would be staggered to limit the number of families
booked in any hour, with gaps between lessons as necessary
to minimize overlap.

3)

Lessons would be confined to a roped-off area in the shallow
end of the pool, no larger than 25 percent of the pool itself
and adjoining deck.

4)

All parking would be confined to the Milito property, with
cars parked either single file in the driveway or in the parking area behind the house. Parents would be advised that
any guests accompanying them to a lesson (such as grandparents) must travel with them in the same vehicle.

5)

Lessons would be given by Ms. Milito or by a person assisting Ms. Milito, but in no instance would there be more than
one person giving lessons to one child at any given time.

A sketch showing a layout of the property and relevant dimensions is
attached.
As you consider these suggested parameters, we would offer the following
additional comments regarding Section 3.24 of the Zoning Ordinance, which
governs home occupations. Our comments are in blue, immediately beneath
the corresponding subsection of the ordinance.
Sec. 3.24 HOME OCCUPATION.
An occupation conducted in a dwelling unit, provided that:
(A) No person other than (1) resident occupant and one (1)
employee shall be engaged in such operation.
This standard is met. All lessons will be conducted either by Ms.
Milito or by one employee.
(B) The use of the dwelling unit for the home occupation shall
be clearly incidental and subordinate to its use for residential
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purposes by its occupants, and not more than twenty five percent (25%) of the floor area of the dwelling unit shall be used
in the conduct of the home occupation.
This standard is met. The overall square footage of the floor area
of the dwelling unit is at least 3,195 square feet, yielding a
permitted area for a home occupation of 799 square feet. The
swimming lessons are confined to an area that is below the limit.
The relevant area where lessons are to be offered is 22 feet by 32
feet or 704 square feet. This lesson area consists of the shallow
end of the pool and adjoining sitting area.
Although the pool itself is 40 feet by 20 feet, only the shallow end
can be used for these lessons. There is no possibility that the
lessons will stray outside of the confined area at the shallow end
of the pool, because the lessons can only be given in an area of
the pool where the instructor is able to stand. To ensure no excess
use of surrounding space, the deck area can be roped off to
guests as needed.
(C) There shall be no change in the outside appearance of the
building or premises, or other visible evidence of the conduct
of such home occupation other than one sign, not exceeding
two (2) square feet in area, non-illuminated, and mounted flat
against the wall of the main building.
This standard is met. There is no signage contemplated and no
change in the residential character of the property.
(D) The home occupation shall be operated in its entirety
within the principal dwelling.
This standard is met. The lessons will occur entirely within the
enclosed pool that is part of the principal dwelling.
(E) No traffic shall be generated by such home occupation in
greater volumes than would normally be expected in a residential neighborhood, and any need for parking generated
by the conduct of such home occupation shall be met off the
street and other than in a required front yard.
This standard is met. Twelfth Avenue is a relatively busy through
street, not a quiet residential cul-de-sac. Recent traffic counts
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from the Ottawa County Road Commission show that there are
4,200 vehicle trips per day on 12th Avenue between Rosewood
and Baldwin. There is a public park on the street drawing visitors
from outside the neighborhood. The number of cars coming to
the residence for lessons will not add any traffic to the
neighborhood beyond what already occurs in the ordinary
course. Parking will be properly confined to the existing driveway
or the parking area at the rear of the property.
With respect to past practices, we would note that the overflow
parking observed by the Code Enforcement Officer last year (in
the parking lot of the nearby park) was the result of a temporary
disruption caused by a construction project. Going forward, there
is no need, and there are no plans, to use any parking other than
on-site.
(F) No equipment or process shall be used in such home
occupation which creates noise, vibration, glare, fumes,
odors, or electrical interference detectable to the normal
senses off the premises, if the occupation is conducted in a
single-family dwelling, or outside the dwelling unit if conducted in other than a single-family residence. In case of electrical interference, no equipment or process shall be used
which creates visual or audible interference in any radio or
television receivers off the premises, or cause fluctuation in
line voltage off the premises.
This standard is met. Nothing in the use of the indoor pool area
for swimming lessons causes any audible or visual interference
with any operations off site. And nothing occurs during the swim
lessons that is not part of the usual activity that one encounters as
part of everyday life in a residential neighborhood. In this
instance, infants and young children are confined to activity inside
the enclosed shallow end of the pool. In any residential neighborhood, children routinely play outside — in front yards and in back
yards. They trip; they cry; they argue; they laugh; they shout.
Nothing is occurring inside the enclosed pool that alters or
impairs the residential character or tranquility of the surrounding
neighborhood.
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(G) Such uses as clinics, hospitals, nurseries, day care centers,
tea rooms, veterinarian's office, permanent basement or garage sales, animal hospitals, and kennels shall not be
considered as home occupations.
This standard is met. No such uses are contemplated.

Exhibits
Number

Description

1

May 27, 2020 Letter from M. Minier

2

May 29, 2020 Letter from M. Minier

3

February 16, 2021 Letter from J. Bruinsma

4

Sketch of Proposed Use
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May 27, 2020
Rebekah Milito
7351 12th Ave.
Jenison, MI 49428
RE:

Use of indoor pool for a home occupation/commercial business

Dear Rebekah Milito,
This letter examines the use of the indoor pool in a 1,920 square foot addition as a home occupation
or as a commercial business.
1. Background.
a. 7351 12th Ave. is located in a (LDR) Low Density Residential District.
b. The house is 1,107 SF plus 168 SF = 1,275 SF. The building addition that was constructed is
1,920 SF. Therefore, the house and addition is 1,920 SF plus 1,275 SF = 3,195 SF total.

Georgetown Charter Township, 1515 Baldwin Street, PO Box 769, Jenison, MI 49429-0769
Phone 616-457-2340, Website www.georgetown-mi.gov
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2. The Zoning Ordinance regulates home occupations in Sec. 3.24 as follows.
Sec. 3.24 HOME OCCUPATION.
An occupation conducted in a dwelling unit, provided that:
(A)
No person other than (1) resident occupant and one (1) employee shall be engaged in such
operation.
(B)
The use of the dwelling unit for the home occupation shall be clearly incidental and subordinate
to its use for residential purposes by its occupants, and not more than twenty five percent (25%)
of the floor area of the dwelling unit shall be used in the conduct of the home occupation.
(C)
There shall be no change in the outside appearance of the building or premises, or other visible
evidence of the conduct of such home occupation other than one sign, not exceeding two (2)
square feet in area, non-illuminated, and mounted flat against the wall of the main building.
(D)
The home occupation shall be operated in its entirety within the principal dwelling.
(E)
No traffic shall be generated by such home occupation in greater volumes than would normally
be expected in a residential neighborhood, and any need for parking generated by the conduct
of such home occupation shall be met off the street and other than in a required front yard.
(F)
No equipment or process shall be used in such home occupation which creates noise, vibration,
glare, fumes, odors, or electrical interference detectable to the normal senses off the premises,
if the occupation is conducted in a single-family dwelling, or outside the dwelling unit if
conducted in other than a single-family residence. In case of electrical interference, no
equipment or process shall be used which creates visual or audible interference in any radio or
television receivers off the premises, or cause fluctuation in line voltage off the premises.
(G)
Such uses as clinics, hospitals, nurseries, day care centers, tea rooms, veterinarian's office,
permanent basement or garage sales, animal hospitals, and kennels shall not be considered as
home occupations.

3. Finding of fact.
a. Number of people working the home occupation. Only one resident occupant and one
additional employee is allowed to operate the home occupation.
b. Floor area allowed for the use of the home occupation. The ordinance allows a maximum of
25% of the floor area of the dwelling unit to be used in the conduct of the home occupation. For
3,195 square feet in area, the resulting 25% is a maximum of 3,195 x 25% = 798.75 square feet.
Therefore, the use of the 1,920 square foot pool building is NOT allowed to be used in the
conduct of the home occupation because using more than half of the dwelling unit results in the
determination that the use is commercial and is not allowed in a residential district.
c. Traffic. No more traffic shall be generated by the home occupation than would be normally
expected for a house. The use of the pool building for swim and survive classes appears to
generate much more traffic than would normally be expected for a residential house based
on the large number of vehicles parked off site and in the front yard of the dwelling.
d. Parking. All parking shall be off the street and in an area other than in the front yard. At
this point it appears that this use cannot comply with this standard based on the vehicles
parked in the front yard and at the park across the street.
Georgetown Charter Township, 1515 Baldwin Street, PO Box 769, Jenison, MI 49429-0769
Phone 616-457-2340, Website www.georgetown-mi.gov

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F153AFA-2635-4A54-B886-6116E8678419

4. Conclusion.
Unfortunately, based on the finding of facts noted above, the use of the building addition of 1,920
square feet containing a 20 by 40 square foot pool does not meet the standards stipulated in the
ordinance for a home occupation for swimming and survival classes for children. Therefore, the use
must cease immediately. A recommendation is to obtain written approval from the Township for any
use you may consider in the future as a home occupation.
If you have questions, please let me know.
Sincerely,

Mannette Minier
Zoning Administrator

Georgetown Charter Township, 1515 Baldwin Street, PO Box 769, Jenison, MI 49429-0769
Phone 616-457-2340, Website www.georgetown-mi.gov
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EXHIBIT 2
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May 29, 2020
Rebekah Milito
7351 12th Ave.
Jenison, MI 49428
RE: Determination of the use of indoor pool for ISR (infant swimming resource) lessons as home
occupation or a commercial business at 7351 12th Ave.

Dear Rebekah Milito,
On September 19, 2019 a building permit was issued for the construction of a 1,920 square foot building
attached to the existing 1,275 square foot house at 7351 12th Ave. and for the construction of a 20 by 40
foot pool inside the building.
Although the proposal notes that you contacted the Township about the construction of the pool and
addition to the house, there is no evidence of any conversation or approvals for the commercial use of
swimming classes. The Township has no records of an application containing a request for a
commercial use on the site or for a home occupation for swimming lessons to occur in the pool. No
such request was found to be noted on the building permit application or any other application. The
Township has no record of any approval being granted for commercial swimming lessons to occur at the
site or for a home occupation for swimming lessons.
In response to multiple complaints from neighbors, on Wednesday, May 27, 2020 the Township Code
Enforcement Officer and the Building Inspector visited the site and discovered that the pool was being
used for commercial swimming lessons without final building or zoning approval being issued. Further,
they found many people inside the building addition and more in the swimming pool. They also saw
multiple vehicles parked at the site, including in the front yard and across the street at the Township
Park. They witnessed loud noises coming from the building clearly audible outside of the building.
During a discussion they had with you, the homeowner, direction was given to cease the use of the pool
for swimming lessons unless approval was granted by the Township and, further, to cease any use of the
building or pool until final building and zoning approval was issued.
On May 27, 2020 after having a phone conversation with you, I emailed a letter to you with a
determination that the use of commercial swimming lessons at your site did not comply with the
standards in the Zoning Ordinance for a home occupation. The letter contained detailed reasons why the
use would not be determined to be a home occupation as stipulated in the Zoning Ordinance.
Georgetown Charter Township, 1515 Baldwin Street, PO Box 769, Jenison, MI 49429-0769
Phone 616-457-2340, Website www.georgetown-mi.gov
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On May 28, 2020, we had another phone conversation and you emailed me a letter explaining the
swimming lessons you provide as ISR (infant swimming resource) lessons. You provided more details
including the information that the lessons only last for ten minutes and parents and grandparents may
come to watch. You provided a proposal to have only one instructor in the water at a time, to stagger
the lessons, and to only use the first 11.5 feet of the pool. You asked for the Township to review your
proposal.

After reviewing the proposal again, I found the following relative to considering the use as a home
occupation or allowing the commercial use of swimming lessons.
1. Consideration of allowing the use of swimming lessons as a commercial use in the (LDR) Low
Density Residential District:
a. Relevant Zoning Ordinance sections. The site is located in the (LDR) Low Density Residential
zoning district.
Sec. 2.21
COMMERCIAL.
This term relates to the use of property in connection with the purchase, sale, barter, display, or
exchange of goods, wares, merchandise or personal services or the maintenance of service
offices or recreation or amusement enterprise or garage/basement sales operating more than
twelve days during any one twelve month period.
Chapter 8 – LDR – LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL.
Sec. 8.2
PERMITTED USES.
Land and/or buildings in this District may be used for the following purposes by right:
(A)
Detached single-family dwellings.
(B)
Public parks, playgrounds, playfields and other public uses of an open space recreational
character.
(C)
Family Day Care Homes.
(D)
Accessory buildings and uses as defined in Chapter II.
(E)
Customary Home Occupations as defined in Chapter II, Section 2.47.
(F)
Adult Foster Care Family Home. (revised 5-24-04)
(G)
Foster Family Home. (revised 5-24-04)
(H)
State Licensed Residential Family Facility. (revised 5-24-04)
Sec. 8.3
USES REQUIRING SPECIAL LAND USE APPROVAL.
The following uses may be permitted by obtaining Special Land Use Approval when all applicable
standards as cited in Chapter XX are met.
(A)
Churches.
(B)
Municipal buildings not requiring outdoor storage of materials or vehicles.
(C)
Public utility or service buildings not requiring outdoor storage of materials.
(D)
Hospitals, clinics, convalescent homes, and housing for the elderly but not institutions for
mentally retarded, epileptic, drug or alcoholic patients or correctional institutions of any
type.
(E)
Group Day Care Homes.
(F)
Private non-commercial recreation.
(G)
Golf courses or country clubs.
(H)
K-12 schools, provided such schools are not operated as commercial enterprises.
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(I)
(J)

(K)
(L)
(M)
(N)
(O)
(P)
(Q)
(R)
(S)
(T)

Cemeteries.
The growing and harvesting of crops for resale, provided that this shall exclude the raising
of animals and the retail sale of products on the premises, except for roadside stands, and
subject to the following restrictions.
(1) No storage of manure or odor or dust producing materials or use shall be permitted
within one hundred fifty (150) feet of any adjoining lot line.
(2) No accessory buildings shall be located closer than seventy-five (75) feet of any lot
line.
(deleted June 1995)
Commercial soil removal.
Bed and breakfast establishments.
Day care centers. (Revised August 1996)
Commercial wireless communication towers. (Revised November 1997)
Foster Family Group Home (revised 5-24-04)
Adult Foster Care Small Group Home (revised 5-24-04)
Adult Foster Care Large Group Home (revised 5-24-04)
Adult Foster Care Congregate Facility (revised 5-24-04)
State Licensed Residential Group Facility (revised 5-24-04)

Chapter 13 – OS – OFFICE-SERVICE COMMERCIAL.
Sec. 13.2
PERMITTED USES.
Land and/or buildings in this District may be used for the following purposes by right:
(F) Commercial schools including art, business, music, dance, professional, and trade.

b. As per the definition of commercial, the use of swimming lessons is considered a commercial
use because it is a commercial school which offers swimming lessons in exchange for a fee and
the lessons are proposed to occur more than twelve days in a calendar year.
c. The Zoning Ordinance lists zoning districts and the uses allowed in each district, both by right
and with special use permit approval. No similar use for a commercial school for swimming
lessons is noted as allowed in the LDR district.
d. The use of a commercial school offering swimming lessons is allowed in all of the commercial
zoning districts within the Township.
e. Therefore, the conclusion is that the use of a commercial school for swimming lessons is not
allowed in the LDR district.

2. Consideration of allowing the use of swimming lessons as a home occupation in the (LDR) Low
Density Residential District:
a. Relevant Zoning Ordinance sections.
Sec. 2.47
HOME OCCUPATION - Definition
An occupation customarily conducted in a dwelling unit that is clearly an incidental and secondary
use of the dwelling.
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Sec. 3.24

HOME OCCUPATION - Regulations

An occupation conducted in a dwelling unit, provided that:
(A)
(B)

(C)

(D)
(E)

(F)

(G)

No person other than (1) resident occupant and one (1) employee shall be engaged in
such operation.
The use of the dwelling unit for the home occupation shall be clearly incidental and
subordinate to its use for residential purposes by its occupants, and not more than twenty
five percent (25%) of the floor area of the dwelling unit shall be used in the conduct of the
home occupation.
There shall be no change in the outside appearance of the building or premises, or other
visible evidence of the conduct of such home occupation other than one sign, not
exceeding two (2) square feet in area, non-illuminated, and mounted flat against the wall
of the main building.
The home occupation shall be operated in its entirety within the principal dwelling.
No traffic shall be generated by such home occupation in greater volumes than would
normally be expected in a residential neighborhood, and any need for parking generated
by the conduct of such home occupation shall be met off the street and other than in a
required front yard.
No equipment or process shall be used in such home occupation which creates noise,
vibration, glare, fumes, odors, or electrical interference detectable to the normal senses
off the premises, if the occupation is conducted in a single-family dwelling, or outside the
dwelling unit if conducted in other than a single-family residence. In case of electrical
interference, no equipment or process shall be used which creates visual or audible
interference in any radio or television receivers off the premises, or cause fluctuation in
line voltage off the premises.
Such uses as clinics, hospitals, nurseries, day care centers, tea rooms, veterinarian's
office, permanent basement or garage sales, animal hospitals, and kennels shall not be
considered as home occupations.

b. Consideration of compliance with the standards for a home occupation.
Standard A is not met. There are more people than one resident and one employee engaged in
the operation on the site.
Standard B is not met. The pool, along with the 1,920 square foot pool building, are used for the
swim lessons and for the parents and grandparents to stand on the pool deck and watch the lessons.
The addition of 1,920 square feet to the 1,275 square foot house results in a total of 3,195 square
feet for the dwelling unit. The use of the 1,920 square foot addition is more than 60% of the total
square footage of the dwelling unit, with is more than double what is allowed. The maximum area
allowed to be used in the conduct of the home occupation is 798.75 square feet. Even though the
proposal notes that only a portion of the shallow end of the pool is used, the proposal also states
that parents and grandparent come to watch. Plus people would come prior to their scheduled time
to be ready for their ten minute class and even stay after to get dressed. The determination is that
realistically the entire addition would be used in the operation.
Standard E is not met. As evidenced by pictures, and witnessed by the Code Enforcement Officer
and Building Inspector, there was a large number of vehicles associated with the use. The parked
vehicles were located in the front yard as well as in the park across the street. The proposal notes
that the classes are only ten minutes in length and parents and grandparents may come to watch.
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Due to the fact that the classes are only ten minutes and people come to watch the classes, there
will be an overlap of vehicles. Plus, this will result in a large number of vehicles coming and going
all day, creating a large amount of traffic, more than would be expected in this neighborhood.
Standard F is not met. Again, as witnessed by the Code Enforcement Officer and Building
Inspector, there was much noise that was heard outside of the building.
c. Therefore, the conclusion is that the use of a commercial school for swimming lessons does
not meet the standards for a home occupation and is not considered to be a home
occupation.
Although the value of the swimming classes you propose to provide is recognized, the Township
has the responsibility to protect the community and to uphold the standards of the Zoning
Ordinance. The use is an intense use that is allowed in a commercial district by right; however,
the use is not allowed in a residential district.
Further, the neighbors have the right to expect low intense uses in this residentially zoned
neighborhood and to be protected from the more intense commercial uses that are not allowed.
The commercial use of the swimming lessons generates more traffic than would be expected in this
residential neighborhood and a greater need for parking, along with more noise than what is
normally expected in a residential neighborhood. The Township has commercial areas where
more intense uses can locate and where more traffic, parking and noise are allowed and planned
to locate.
In this case, while it is unfortunate that more discussion relative to the use had not taken place
prior to construction, the Township approved the construction of the pool and the building
addition based on the information provided on the building/zoning permit application. No record
exists of any approval for the more intense use of swimming lessons as a home occupation or as a
commercial use to take place in this addition and pool.
The conclusion is that the use of the building addition and pool for the conduct of the business of
swimming lessons is not a home occupation, but rather a commercial use which is not allowed in
the LDR district. Any home occupation is required to comply with all of the standards listed in
Sec. 3.24 of the Zoning Ordinance and based by the evidence provided, this use does not comply
with the standards for a home occupation.
If you have further questions, please let me know.
Sincerely,

Mannette Minier
Zoning Administrator
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REQUEST
(VAR2103) Rebekah Milito, 7351 12th Ave., is appealing the Zoning Administrator’s determination
that the operation being conducted at 7351 12th Ave. is determined to be a commercial school including
art, business, music, dance, professional, and trade per Sec. 13.2(F), is NOT considered to be a home
occupation per Sec. 3.24, and is considered to be a use allowed in an Office Service (OS) Commercial
district (and higher commercial districts), not a residential district; in a Low Density Residential (LDR)
district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-14-300-056, located at 7351 12th Ave.,
Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan.
IMPORTANT NOTE
The Zoning Administrator determination DOES NOT dispute the value the swimming lessons provide
to children. The swimming lessons are noted to provide a very valuable safety resource for young
children, particularly in the area of preventing drownings. However, the determination is that the use is
commercial in nature and should be located in a commercial zoning district where such volumes of traffic
and customers are allowed and would not provide negative impacts to the area, rather than a residential
district where the use has a big negative impact on the surrounding residential area.
SITUATION AND HISTORY
1. On September 10, 2019, the property owner submitted a building permit application and building
zoning compliance application to the Township describing the project as, “building an indoor pool
attached to the home.” The building dimensions were noted as 32’ x 60’ x 10’ (W x L x H) for a
total of 1,920 square feet with a project value of $50,000. All the information disclosed on the
building permit application met applicable sections of the Zoning Ordinance so the application was
approved for construction. There was no mention anywhere on the building permit application
or building zoning compliance application that the addition is for the use of a home occupation
or for providing swimming lessons. (Applications attached.)
2. On November 20, 2019, as part of the Code Enforcement Officer’s inspection of open building
permits, he inspected the property at 7351 12th Ave. to check on the construction status of the indoor
pool and noted in BS&A stating: The work is in progress and appears to comply.
3. On March 18, 2020, as part of the Code Enforcement Officer’s inspection of open building permits,
he inspected the property at 7351 12th Ave. to check on the construction status of the indoor pool and
noted in BS&A stating: The work is still on-going.
4. On May 21, 2020, a complaint was submitted that informed the Township that the indoor pool that
was constructed at 7351 12th Ave. was being used to host Infant Swimming Resource (ISR)
swimming lessons. The complaint cited Sec. 3.24 and explained that the swimming lessons were not
operating within the guidelines of a home occupation.
5. On May 26, 2020, upon inspecting the property at 7351 12th Ave., the Code Enforcement Officer
made a note in BS&A stating: He had received several complaints about an infant swim program
being run out of this residence which just had an indoor pool recently installed. He checked the
records and found that the pool had not received final approval from PCI for use. The complaint
dealt with traffic, noise and use in a residential neighborhood. The information he received was that
there were up to 5 instructors conducting classes that they were paid to instruct lessons. In some of
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the information it had been indicated that up to 95 children had been at the residence in 1 day. He
went with the Building Inspector from PCI and met with the homeowner. They discovered that
Rebekah Milito indeed was operating a commercial business from her home. After some discussion
which included home occupation rules, zoning allowances and use of the pool, they advised her she
needed to shut the business down and not use the pool until she was issued permits. They referred
her to the Zoning Administrator for further discussion and possible options.
6. On May 27, 2020, a complaint was submitted that informed the Township the swimming lesson
operations at 7351 12th Ave. consistently has 4 or more families on the property at a time and it is
constant throughout the day with a constant turnover of 4 families turning into and out of the park
and walking to the house for lessons every half hour or so throughout the morning. The complaint
also stated the cars park in the front yard which makes it near impossible to back out of their own
driveway and see oncoming traffic, a parking lot was constructed in the backyard, and the swimming
lessons create noise in the residential area from morning until evening.
7. On May 27, 2020, an enforcement letter was sent to Rebekah Milito, 7351 12th Ave., Jenison, MI,
49428, informing her that the use of the 1,920 square foot indoor pool to provide swimming lessons
does not meet the standards of a home occupation stipulated in Sec. 3.24 of the Zoning Ordinance
and the use must cease immediately. (Enforcement letter attached.)
8. On May 29, 2020, a determination letter was sent to Rebekah Milito, 7351 12th Ave., Jenison, MI,
49428 after further discussion between the Zoning Administrator and Rebekah Milito occurred on
May 27 and May 28. The letter informed Rebekah Milito that the use of the building addition and
pool for the conduct of the business of swimming lessons is indeed not a home occupation, but rather
a commercial use which is not allowed in the LDR district. The letter further states that any home
occupation is required to comply with all of the standards listed in Sec. 3.24 of the Zoning
Ordinance and based by the evidence provided, this use does not comply with the standards for a
home occupation. (Determination letter attached.)
9. On June 27, 2020, a complaint was submitted that informed the Township that swimming lessons
were held on June 26, 2020 from 7:00 am - 7:30 pm and cars were parked in the backyard parking
lot and in the driveway.
10. On June 29, 2020, a complaint was submitted that informed the Township that there has been an
increase in traffic in the area with people coming and going every 10-15 minutes, stating that it
makes it difficult to have kids ride bikes, walk the dog, or anything within normal limits. The
complaint stated that kids were screaming constantly.
11. On June 30, 2020, upon receiving a phone call regarding 7351 12th Ave., the Code Enforcement
Officer made a note in BS&A stating: He received a call from a neighbor who wanted to discuss
concerns with the lessons starting back up. The neighbor stated this affects the neighborhood due to
excessive traffic, parking congestion, people driving on the parkways to avoid oncoming traffic and
safety of children along the roadway. The neighbor also wanted to include that their family uses a
similar business run in a hotel pool and believes it is a commercial business and should be enforced
as such.
12. On July 1, 2020, the Code Enforcement Officer made a note in BS&A on the property at 7351 12th
Ave. stating: Since our first contact time there has been minimal activity. However, he recently
begun to receive complaints again specifically from Friday 6/26 when lessons were held from 7aAppeal
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7pm. In addition a number of persons have e-mailed the Zoning Administrator indicating their desire
to allow this business to operate in the neighborhood. There is also an online petition as well as
complaints being received.
13. On July 9, 2020, upon receiving a voice message regarding 7351 12th Ave., the Code Enforcement
Officer made a note in BS&A stating: He received a voicemail from a neighbor of this property. The
neighbor stated the lessons have slowed down but they are still continuing more discreetly by having
only a couple cars in the back at a time. The neighbor said this occurs mainly on Wednesdays and
Fridays but was occurring today which was a Thursday. The neighbor said that even though there are
not as many people at once with the lessons occurring all day the crying/screaming babies can be
heard throughout the entire day.
14. On July 9, 2020, Rebekah Milito emailed the Zoning Administrator and indicated she was going to
make an appeal. Rebekah Milito did not indicate for what: Zoning Administrator ruling, going for a
variance, or changing the ordinance.
15. On August 10, 2020, the Code Enforcement Officer made a note on 7351 12th Ave. in BS&A stating:
There has been no additional complaints and he has not seen any activity at the house. The owner is
still planning on appealing the Zoning Administrator’s decision or asking for an ordinance change
but nothing has been submitted yet. Since she has complied with the complaint portion, the case will
be closed pending additional complaints.
16. On February 16, 2021, James Bruinsma, Attorney for Rebekah Milito, e-mailed and mailed a letter
to the Zoning Administrator, proposing an option that Rebekah Milito can use the indoor pool to
teach swimming lessons while remaining within the parameters outlined in Sec. 3.24 for a home
occupation. (Letter is included in the application.)
17. On February 24, 2021, the Zoning Administrator replied to James Bruinsma, Attorney for Rebekah
Milito, stating that after reviewing the letter and proposal, the result of the original determination
detailed in the letters to Rebekah Milito still stands and informed James Bruinsma that the
opportunity exists to appeal the determination to the Zoning Board of Appeals.
18. On March 17, 2021, James Bruinsma, Attorney for Rebekah Milito, formally submitted the
application to appeal the Zoning Administrator’s decision to the Zoning Board of Appeals for the
April 28, 2021 meeting, stating that the February 16, 2021 proposal falls within the scope of a home
occupation outlined in Sec 3.24.
19. On March 23, 2021, James Bruinsma, Attorney for Rebekah Milito, submitted a traffic count
breakdown from the Ottawa County Road Commission. The traffic count analysis shows there are
4,246 vehicle trips per day on 12th Ave. (Traffic count analysis attached.)
FINDINGS IN THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICIAL DETERMINATION
1. Based on the information provided by the homeowner/applicant on a signed building permit/zoning
compliance application and accompanying site plan, the Township granted zoning compliance
approval for a 1,920 square foot addition to the house located at 7351 12th Ave. for the use of an
indoor pool.
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2. In response to multiple complaints from neighbors, on Wednesday, May 27, 2020, the Township
Code Enforcement Officer and the Building Inspector visited the site and discovered that the pool
was being used for commercial swimming lessons without final building or zoning approval being
issued. Further, they found many people inside the building addition and more in the swimming
pool. They also saw multiple vehicles parked at the site, including in the front yard and across the
street at the Township Park. They witnessed loud noises coming from the building clearly audible
outside the building. During a discussion they had with the homeowner/applicant, direction was
given to cease the use of the pool for swimming lessons unless approval was granted by the
Township and further, to cease any use of the building or pool until final building and zoning
approval is issued.
3. Based on the information provided by the homeowner/applicant through email and phone
conversation on May 27, 2020 and May 28, 2020, it was determined that the use of the indoor pool
to provide Infant Swimming Resource swimming lessons does not comply with the standards of the
Zoning Ordinance for a home occupation per Sec. 3.24. The homeowner/applicant stated that the
swimming lessons only last for ten minutes and parents and grandparents may come to watch.
4. During the phone conversation on May 28, 2020, the homeowner/applicant proposed to have only
one instructor in the water at a time, to stagger the lessons, and to only use the first 11.5 feet of the
pool in order to be within the standards of a home occupation per Sec. 3.24. After reviewing the
proposal, it was determined that the standards for a home occupation were not met.
5. After conversations with Attorney James Bruinsma, representing the homeowner/applicant, he
submitted a letter to the Township on February 16, 2021, proposing that their interpretation of the
Zoning Ordinance allows swimming lessons as an acceptable home occupation, provided such
lessons are confined within the strictures of the ordinance. (Attorney Bruinsma’s letter is attached.)
6. On February 24, 2021, after reviewing the letter, the Zoning Administrator determined that the
original determination made as detailed in the letters to the homeowner/applicant still stands because
all standards of Sec. 3.24 for a home occupation are still not met.
7. To further support the determination that the use is commercial in nature, the applicant’s information
and fellow instructors Michael Petrella and Mary Yokoyama are listed with the same phone number
and address when the “Find an Instructor” search feature is used on the Infant Swimming Resource
website. (Screenshot below.)
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OFFICIAL DETERMINATION (as presented to the applicant and is the basis of the appeal)
From the authority given to the Zoning Administrator in Chapter 29 of the Georgetown Township
Zoning Ordinance to administer and enforce the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and based on the
information provided and evident with the documents and conversations, the determination is:
The use of the home at 7351 12th Ave. for a commercial school where customers can visit the house
on a regular daily basis, even with an appointment, for commercial swimming lessons, where the
lessons are offered in exchange for a fee and the lessons are proposed to occur more than twelve
days in a calendar year, is determined to be a commercial school including art, business, music,
dance, professional, and trade and is not a home occupation.
The determination is based on the following reasons.
1. Attorney Bruinsma, on behalf of the homeowner/applicant, provided in the letter dated February 16,
2021, that the new proposal will have lessons offered only on weekdays and only in blocks of time
between the hours of 8 AM and 7:30 PM. Sec. 2.21 defines commercial as the term relates to the use
of property in connection with the purchase, sale, barter, display, or exchange of goods, wares,
merchandise or personal services or the maintenance of service offices or recreation or amusement
enterprise or garage/basement sales operating more than twelve days during any one twelve
month period. This business is proposed to be operated more than twelve days during any one
twelve month period and is, therefore, determined to be a commercial use.
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2. Sec. 3.24(B) states that not more than twenty five percent (25%) of the floor area of the
dwelling unit shall be used in the conduct of the home occupation. The building addition of
1,920 square feet to the 1,275 square foot house resulted in a total of 3,195 square feet for the
dwelling unit. This means 798.75 square feet is the maximum area allowed to be used in the conduct
of the home occupation. Even though the proposal notes that only a portion of the shallow end of the
pool is used, the proposal also states that parents and grandparents come to watch. Also, people
would come prior to their scheduled time to be ready for their ten minute class and even stay after to
get dressed. The determination is that realistically the entire addition would be used in the operation.
3. Sec. 3.24(C) states that there shall be no change in the outside appearance of the building or
premises, or other visible evidence of the conduct of such home occupation other than one sign, not
exceeding two (2) square feet in area, non-illuminated, and mounted flat against the wall of the main
building. In Attorney Bruinsma’s proposal, it is proposed that, “All parking would be confined to the
Milito property, with cars parked either single file in the driveway or in the parking area behind
the house. Parents would be advised that any guests accompanying them to a lesson (such as
grandparents) must travel with them in the same vehicle.” The addition of the parking area behind
the house to accommodate for the swimming lessons constitutes as a change in the outside
appearance of the premises.
4. Sec. 3.24(E) states that no traffic shall be generated by such home occupation in greater
volumes than would normally be expected in a residential neighborhood. The proposal notes
that the classes are only ten minutes in length and parents and grandparents may come to watch. The
fact that the classes are only ten minutes and people come to watch the classes, there will be an
overlap of vehicles. Plus, this will result in a large number of vehicles coming and going all day,
creating a large amount of traffic, more than would be expected in this neighborhood. The applicant
stated there is a possibility of 345 classes in one week, which means there’s a possibility of 345
vehicles coming for lessons in one week. This is a significant impact on the neighbors.
5. Sec. 3.24(F) states that no equipment or process shall be used in such home occupation which
creates noise, vibration, glare, fumes, odors, or electrical interference detectable to the normal
senses off the premises. As witnessed by the Code Enforcement Officer and Building Inspector, and
as noted in the multiple complaints from neighbors, there was so much noise heard outside of the
building that would be more than from a general residential area.
6. Sec. 3.24(G) states that no such uses as clinics, hospitals, nurseries, day care centers, tea rooms,
veterinarian’s office, permanent basement or garage sales, animal hospitals, and kennels shall
not be considered as home occupations. The ordinance uses the words “such uses as…” While the
ordinance does not specifically mention swimming lessons (it is impossible to note all intense uses),
it notes intense uses that would have a negative impact on the neighborhood.
7. Sec. 13.2(F) of the Zoning Ordinance allows commercial schools including art, business, music,
dance, professional, and trade in the Office Service (OS) Commercial district, and NS, CS, and HS
districts. Note that the use is NOT allowed in the residential districts. That language is determined
to be an accurate representation of the business being conducted at 7351 12th Ave., where
students come for their scheduled class time throughout the entire program. The Infant Swimming
Resource Grand Rapids website (isrgrandrapids.com/lessons) describes their swimming program as
a 4-6 week course, scheduled 5 days per week, for 10 minutes each day. The cost to register is $105.
This type of use is an example of a commercial school including art, business, music, dance,
professional, and trade. The screenshots below describe the swimming program and cost.
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Additionally, the Tri-Cities Family YMCA in Grand Haven also hosts ISR swimming lessons
taught by Certified ISR Instructor Lisa Johnson (a screenshot from the Tri-Cities Family
YMCA’s Spring/Summer 2021 program guide obtained from their website is provided below).
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On the other hand, the swimming lessons that are taught by the Tri-Cities Family YMCA’s
aquatics staff start with the youngest age group of 6 months to 3 years. For this age group, their
swimming lessons for the spring are 30 minutes in length, once a week, for 7 weeks. Below are
screenshots from the Tri-Cities Family YMCA’s registration screen on their website.
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As a comparison:


The applicant’s program offers 10 minute classes, 5 days a week, for 4-6 weeks, which ranges
from 200 minutes to 300 minutes of instruction for $105. This is identical to the ISR swimming
lessons hosted at the Tri-Cities Family YMCA.



The traditional swimming lessons offered by the Tri-Cities Family YMCA’s aquatics staff for
the age group of 6 months to 3 years old are 30 minutes, once a week, for 7 weeks, which totals
210 minutes of instruction for $50 for YMCA members or $70 for non-members.



The applicant charges more for her program although the length of instruction in terms of
minutes and weeks for her program is comparable to the lessons offered by the Tri-Cities Family
YMCA’s aquatics staff. Below is a screenshot of other swimming lessons offered by the TriCities Family YMCA obtained from their Spring/Summer 2021 program guide on their website
with the prices outlined in red. Also, please note the number of classes offered each day (the
most is two). In other words, the Tri-Cities Family YMCA is a recreational facility that offers
less swimming lessons a day than the applicant’s proposal for a home occupation.
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EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICANT’S DETERMINATION
The applicant provided their interpretation of the Home Occupation regulations as listed in the Zoning
Ordinance and the following provides the Zoning Administrator’s determination related to this language.
Sec. 3.24

HOME OCCUPATION.

An occupation conducted in a dwelling unit, provided that:
(A)
No person other than (1) resident occupant and one (1) employee shall be engaged in such
operation.
Applicant:

Met with lessons being conducted by Ms. Milito or by one employee.

Zoning Administrator:
(B)

Met.

The use of the dwelling unit for the home occupation shall be clearly incidental and subordinate
to its use for residential purposes by its occupants, and not more than twenty five percent (25%)
of the floor area of the dwelling unit shall be used in the conduct of the home occupation.
Applicant:

Met with lessons being conducted only in the shallow end of the pool.

Zoning Administrator:
Not met. The pool, along with the 1,920 square foot pool building,
are used for the swim lessons and for the parents and grandparents to stand on the pool deck and
watch the lessons. The addition of 1,920 square feet to the 1,275 square foot house results in a
total of 3,195 square feet for the dwelling unit (as per assessing records). The use of the 1,920
square foot addition is more than 60% of the total square footage of the dwelling unit, with is more
than double what is allowed. The maximum area allowed to be used in the conduct of the home
occupation is 798.75 square feet. Even though the proposal notes that only a portion of the shallow
end of the pool is used, the proposal also states that parents and grandparents come to watch. Plus
people would come prior to their scheduled time to be ready for their ten minute class and even
stay after to get dressed. The determination is that realistically the entire addition would be used
in the operation.
(C)

There shall be no change in the outside appearance of the building or premises, or other visible
evidence of the conduct of such home occupation other than one sign, not exceeding two (2) square
feet in area, non-illuminated, and mounted flat against the wall of the main building.
Applicant:
Met because no sign and no change in the residential character of the property.
Zoning Administrator:
Not met. The applicant provided a gravel parking lot and gravel
driveway (no driveway permit from the Ottawa County Road Commission for the cut into the road
right-of-way), which are changes in the outside appearance of the premises which provide visible
evidence of the home occupation. Further, the applicant proposes that lessons would be offered
on weekdays between 8 AM and 7:30 PM. This is an 11.5 hour time frame for 5 days a week,
equaling 57.5 hours. As provided by the applicant, the lessons only last for ten minutes. That
means that there would be a possibility of 6 an hour, times 57.5 hours, equals a possibility of a
total of 345 lessons per week. This also means there is a possibility of 345 vehicles coming for the
lessons in one week. This is way outside the realm of a residential use with a residential character.
This would subject the neighbors to this additional vehicle traffic and parking. In addition, in
reality, people would come a few minutes prior to their lesson time and would remain a few
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minutes after their lesson time (i.e. changing clothes, etc.), resulting in an overlap of people and
vehicles. Another point is that all driveways and parking are required to be paved and striped;
however, they are not and no permit was obtained from the Road Commission for the additional
driveway access.
(D)

The home occupation shall be operated in its entirety within the principal dwelling.
Applicant:

Met because the pool building is attached to the house.

Zoning Administrator:
(E)

Met.

No traffic shall be generated by such home occupation in greater volumes than would normally be
expected in a residential neighborhood, and any need for parking generated by the conduct of such
home occupation shall be met off the street and other than in a required front yard.
Applicant:
street.

Met because the use would not increase traffic from what already occurs on the

Zoning Administrator:
Not met. As evidenced by pictures, and witnessed by the Code
Enforcement Officer and Building Inspector, there was a large number of vehicles associated with
the use. The parked vehicles were located in the front yard as well as in the park across the street.
The proposal notes that the classes are only ten minutes in length and parents and grandparents
may come to watch. Due to the fact that the classes are only ten minutes and people come to watch
the classes, there will be an overlap of vehicles. Plus, this will result in a large number of vehicles
coming and going all day, creating a large amount of traffic, more than would be expected in this
neighborhood. Further, as provided by the applicant, there is a possibility of 345 classes in one
week. This also means there is a possibility of 345 vehicles coming for the lessons in one week.
Even if, as the applicant contends, that the classes observed by the Code Enforcement Officer were
unique due to the construction project, there would still be the additional 345 vehicles in one week,
in addition to the vehicles that normally use the street. This is a significant impact on the
neighbors.
(F)

No equipment or process shall be used in such home occupation which creates noise, vibration,
glare, fumes, odors, or electrical interference detectable to the normal senses off the premises, if
the occupation is conducted in a single-family dwelling, or outside the dwelling unit if conducted
in other than a single-family residence. In case of electrical interference, no equipment or process
shall be used which creates visual or audible interference in any radio or television receivers off
the premises, or cause fluctuation in line voltage off the premises.
Applicant:

Met because the use would generate the same noise as any children playing outside.

Zoning Administrator:
Not met. Again, as witnessed by the Code Enforcement Officer and
Building Inspector, and as noted in the multiple complaints from neighbors, there was so much
noise heard outside of the building that would be more than from a general residential area.
(G)
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Applicant:

Met because no such uses are contemplated.

Zoning Administrator:
Not met. The ordinance uses the words “such uses as…” While the
ordinance does not specifically mention swimming lessons (it is impossible to note all intense
uses), it notes intense uses that would have a negative impact on the neighborhood.
CONCLUSION
The operation being conducted at 7351 12th Ave. is determined to be a commercial school
including art, business, music, dance, professional, and trade.
A commercial school including art, business, music, dance, professional, and trade is NOT
considered to be a home occupation and is considered to be a use allowed in an Office Service (OS)
Commercial district (and higher commercial districts), not a residential district.
The Township never granted approval for a commercial school including art, business, music,
dance, professional, and trade to be conducted at 7351 12th Ave.
The Township approved the 1,920 square foot addition for the existing house at 7351 12th Ave. for
the use of an indoor pool attached to the home, as provided by the property owner.
The use of 7351 12th Ave. as a commercial school including art, business, music, dance,
professional, and trade does not comply with Sec. 3.24 for a home occupation.
The Township has commercial areas where more intense uses can locate and where more traffic,
parking and noise are allowed and planned to locate.
Consequently, the use of 7351 12th Ave. as a commercial school including art, business, music,
dance, professional, and trade is not allowed and must cease immediately.
RELEVANT ZONING ORDINANCE SECTIONS
1. Sec. 2.21 COMMERCIAL.
This term relates to the use of property in connection with the purchase, sale, barter, display, or
exchange of goods, wares, merchandise or personal services or the maintenance of service offices or
recreation or amusement enterprise or garage/basement sales operating more than twelve days during
any one twelve month period.
2. Sec. 13.2 PERMITTED USES IN THE OFFICE SERVICE (OS) COMMERCIAL DISTRICT.
Land and/or buildings in this District may be used for the following purposes by right:
(A)
Office buildings for any of the following occupations: executive, administrative, professional,
accounting, writing, clerical, stenographic, drafting, and office equipment and supplies sales.
(B)
Medical offices including clinics.
(C)
Banks, credit unions, savings and loan institutions not include drive-through facilities.
(D)
Personal service establishments which perform personal services on the premises, including
barber and beauty shops, interior decorating shops, photographic studios, laundromats or
similar uses. (revised 7/25/95)
Appeal
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(E)

(F)
(G)
(H)
(I)
(J)

Hospitals, provided, at least one (1) property line abuts a major or minor arterial street;
minimum main and accessory building setback shall be one hundred (100) feet; and ambulance
and emergency entrance areas shall be visually screened from view of adjacent residential uses
by a structure or by a sight-obscuring wall or fence of six (6) feet or more in height. Access to
and from the ambulance and delivery area shall be directly from a major or minor arterial street.
(revised 3/28/16)
Commercial schools including art, business, music, dance, professional, and trade.
Municipal buildings, public utility buildings, service installations, exchanges, and public utility
offices. (revised 3/28/16)
Churches. (revised 3/28/16)
Accessory buildings and uses as defined in Chapter II.
Day care centers. (revised 6/11/18)

3. Sec. 8.2 PERMITTED USES IN THE LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (LDR) DISTRICT.
Land and/or buildings in this District may be used for the following purposes by right:
(A)
Detached single-family dwellings.
(B)
Public parks, playgrounds, playfields and other public uses of an open space recreational
character.
(C)
Family Day Care Homes.
(D)
Accessory buildings and uses as defined in Chapter II.
(E)
Customary Home Occupations as defined in Chapter II, Section 2.47.
(F)
Adult Foster Care Family Home. (revised 5-24-04)
(G)
Foster Family Home. (revised 5-24-04)
(H)
State Licensed Residential Family Facility. (revised 5-24-04)
Sec. 8.3 USES REQUIRING SPECIAL LAND USE APPROVAL.
The following uses may be permitted by obtaining Special Land Use Approval when all applicable
standards as cited in Chapter 20 are met.
(A)
Churches.
(B)
Municipal buildings not requiring outdoor storage of materials or vehicles.
(C)
Public utility or service buildings not requiring outdoor storage of materials.
(D)
Hospitals, clinics, convalescent homes, and housing for the elderly but not institutions for
mentally retarded, epileptic, drug or alcoholic patients or correctional institutions of any type.
(E)
Group Day Care Homes.
(F)
Private non-commercial recreation.
(G)
Golf courses or country clubs.
(H)
K-12 schools, provided such schools are not operated as commercial enterprises.
(I)
Cemeteries.
(J)
The growing and harvesting of crops for resale, provided that this shall exclude the raising of
animals and the retail sale of products on the premises, except for roadside stands, and subject
to the following restrictions.
1. No storage of manure or odor or dust producing materials or use shall be permitted
within one hundred fifty (150) feet of any adjoining lot line.
2. No accessory buildings shall be located closer than seventy-five (75) feet of any lot
line.
(K)
(deleted June 1995)
(L)
Commercial soil removal.
(M) Bed and breakfast establishments.
(N)
Day care centers. (Revised August 1996)
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(O)
(P)
(Q)
(R)
(S)
(T)

Commercial wireless communication towers. (Revised November 1997)
Foster Family Group Home (revised 5-24-04)
Adult Foster Care Small Group Home (revised 5-24-04)
Adult Foster Care Large Group Home (revised 5-24-04)
Adult Foster Care Congregate Facility (revised 5-24-04)
State Licensed Residential Group Facility (revised 5-24-04)

4. Sec. 2.47 HOME OCCUPATION.
An occupation customarily conducted in a dwelling unit that is clearly an incidental and secondary
use of the dwelling.
5. Sec. 3.24 HOME OCCUPATION.
An occupation conducted in a dwelling unit, provided that:
(G)
No person other than (1) resident occupant and one (1) employee shall be engaged in such
operation.
(H)
The use of the dwelling unit for the home occupation shall be clearly incidental and subordinate
to its use for residential purposes by its occupants, and not more than twenty five percent (25%)
of the floor area of the dwelling unit shall be used in the conduct of the home occupation.
(I)
There shall be no change in the outside appearance of the building or premises, or other visible
evidence of the conduct of such home occupation other than one sign, not exceeding two (2)
square feet in area, non-illuminated, and mounted flat against the wall of the main building.
(J)
The home occupation shall be operated in its entirety within the principal dwelling.
(K)
No traffic shall be generated by such home occupation in greater volumes than would normally
be expected in a residential neighborhood, and any need for parking generated by the conduct
of such home occupation shall be met off the street and other than in a required front yard.
(L)
No equipment or process shall be used in such home occupation which creates noise, vibration,
glare, fumes, odors, or electrical interference detectable to the normal senses off the premises,
if the occupation is conducted in a single-family dwelling, or outside the dwelling unit if
conducted in other than a single-family residence. In case of electrical interference, no
equipment or process shall be used which creates visual or audible interference in any radio or
television receivers off the premises, or cause fluctuation in line voltage off the premises.
(M) Such uses as clinics, hospitals, nurseries, day care centers, tea rooms, veterinarian's office,
permanent basement or garage sales, animal hospitals, and kennels shall not be considered as
home occupations.

SUMMARY
Chapter 28 gives the opportunity to any person aggrieved by the ruling of the Zoning Administrator to
appeal such decision to the Zoning Board of Appeals. One of the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals
is to hear and decide the appeal of the determination of the Zoning Administrator in the administration
of the Zoning Ordinance.
Consequently, the Zoning Board of Appeals is tasked with reviewing the provided information
and to determine to concur or not concur with the official ruling of the Zoning Administrator.
Consideration should be given that the determination of the Zoning Board of Appeals will set
precedent for future similar Zoning Administration official rulings on such uses.
Appeal
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Zoning Ordinance sections below explain the appeal process:
Sec. 28.10
APPEALS.
Appeals to the Board of Appeals may be taken by any person aggrieved, or by any officer, department or
board of the Township. Any appeal from the ruling of the Zoning Administrator concerning the
enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance may be made to the Board of Appeals within five (5) days
after the date of the Zoning Administrator's decision which is the basis of the appeal. The appellant must
file with the Zoning Administrator a notice of appeal specifying the grounds for appeal. The Zoning
Administrator shall immediately transmit to the Board of Appeals all the papers constituting the record
upon which the action appealed from was taken.
Sec. 28.11
DUTIES AND POWERS.
The Township Board of Appeals shall have the following specified duties and powers:
(A)
Review. Shall hear and decide appeals from and review any order, requirement, decision, or
determination made by the Zoning Administrator in the administration of this Ordinance.

PHOTOS OF THE PROPERTY STARTS ON THE NEXT PAGE
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PROPERTY SKETCH FROM ASSESSING RECORDS
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OPTIONS FOR MOTION
Motion:

To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and to:
a. reaffirm and concur with the Zoning Administrator’s determination as follows:
The operation being conducted at 7351 12th Ave. is determined to be a
commercial school including art, business, music, dance, professional, and trade.
A commercial school including art, business, music, dance, professional, and
trade is NOT considered to be a home operation and is considered to be a use
allowed in an Office Service Commercial district (and higher commercial
districts), not a residential district.
The Township never granted approval for a commercial school including art,
business, music, dance, professional, and trade to be conducted at 7351 12th Ave.
The Township approved the 1,920 square foot addition for the existing house at
7351 12th Ave. for the use of an indoor pool attached to the home, as provided by
the property owner.
The use of 7351 12th Ave. as a commercial school including art, business, music,
dance, professional, and trade does not comply with Sec. 3.24 for a home
occupation.
The Township has commercial areas where more intense uses can locate and
where more traffic, parking and noise are allowed and planned to locate.
Consequently, the use of 7351 12th Ave. as a commercial school including art,
business, music, dance, professional, and trade is not allowed and must cease
immediately.
or
b. not concur and reverse the Zoning Administrator’s determination and to determine
that the proposed use described in the Zoning Administrator’s determination is
.
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May 27, 2020
Rebekah Milito
7351 12th Ave.
Jenison, MI 49428
RE:

Use of indoor pool for a home occupation/commercial business

Dear Rebekah Milito,
This letter examines the use of the indoor pool in a 1,920 square foot addition as a home occupation
or as a commercial business.
1. Background.
a. 7351 12th Ave. is located in a (LDR) Low Density Residential District.
b. The house is 1,107 SF plus 168 SF = 1,275 SF. The building addition that was constructed is
1,920 SF. Therefore, the house and addition is 1,920 SF plus 1,275 SF = 3,195 SF total.
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2. The Zoning Ordinance regulates home occupations in Sec. 3.24 as follows.
Sec. 3.24 HOME OCCUPATION.
An occupation conducted in a dwelling unit, provided that:
(A)
No person other than (1) resident occupant and one (1) employee shall be engaged in such
operation.
(B)
The use of the dwelling unit for the home occupation shall be clearly incidental and subordinate
to its use for residential purposes by its occupants, and not more than twenty five percent (25%)
of the floor area of the dwelling unit shall be used in the conduct of the home occupation.
(C)
There shall be no change in the outside appearance of the building or premises, or other visible
evidence of the conduct of such home occupation other than one sign, not exceeding two (2)
square feet in area, non-illuminated, and mounted flat against the wall of the main building.
(D)
The home occupation shall be operated in its entirety within the principal dwelling.
(E)
No traffic shall be generated by such home occupation in greater volumes than would normally
be expected in a residential neighborhood, and any need for parking generated by the conduct
of such home occupation shall be met off the street and other than in a required front yard.
(F)
No equipment or process shall be used in such home occupation which creates noise, vibration,
glare, fumes, odors, or electrical interference detectable to the normal senses off the premises,
if the occupation is conducted in a single-family dwelling, or outside the dwelling unit if
conducted in other than a single-family residence. In case of electrical interference, no
equipment or process shall be used which creates visual or audible interference in any radio or
television receivers off the premises, or cause fluctuation in line voltage off the premises.
(G)
Such uses as clinics, hospitals, nurseries, day care centers, tea rooms, veterinarian's office,
permanent basement or garage sales, animal hospitals, and kennels shall not be considered as
home occupations.

3. Finding of fact.
a. Number of people working the home occupation. Only one resident occupant and one
additional employee is allowed to operate the home occupation.
b. Floor area allowed for the use of the home occupation. The ordinance allows a maximum of
25% of the floor area of the dwelling unit to be used in the conduct of the home occupation. For
3,195 square feet in area, the resulting 25% is a maximum of 3,195 x 25% = 798.75 square feet.
Therefore, the use of the 1,920 square foot pool building is NOT allowed to be used in the
conduct of the home occupation because using more than half of the dwelling unit results in the
determination that the use is commercial and is not allowed in a residential district.
c. Traffic. No more traffic shall be generated by the home occupation than would be normally
expected for a house. The use of the pool building for swim and survive classes appears to
generate much more traffic than would normally be expected for a residential house based
on the large number of vehicles parked off site and in the front yard of the dwelling.
d. Parking. All parking shall be off the street and in an area other than in the front yard. At
this point it appears that this use cannot comply with this standard based on the vehicles
parked in the front yard and at the park across the street.
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4. Conclusion.
Unfortunately, based on the finding of facts noted above, the use of the building addition of 1,920
square feet containing a 20 by 40 square foot pool does not meet the standards stipulated in the
ordinance for a home occupation for swimming and survival classes for children. Therefore, the use
must cease immediately. A recommendation is to obtain written approval from the Township for any
use you may consider in the future as a home occupation.
If you have questions, please let me know.
Sincerely,

Mannette Minier
Zoning Administrator
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May 29, 2020
Rebekah Milito
7351 12th Ave.
Jenison, MI 49428
RE: Determination of the use of indoor pool for ISR (infant swimming resource) lessons as home
occupation or a commercial business at 7351 12th Ave.

Dear Rebekah Milito,
On September 19, 2019 a building permit was issued for the construction of a 1,920 square foot building
attached to the existing 1,275 square foot house at 7351 12th Ave. and for the construction of a 20 by 40
foot pool inside the building.
Although the proposal notes that you contacted the Township about the construction of the pool and
addition to the house, there is no evidence of any conversation or approvals for the commercial use of
swimming classes. The Township has no records of an application containing a request for a
commercial use on the site or for a home occupation for swimming lessons to occur in the pool. No
such request was found to be noted on the building permit application or any other application. The
Township has no record of any approval being granted for commercial swimming lessons to occur at the
site or for a home occupation for swimming lessons.
In response to multiple complaints from neighbors, on Wednesday, May 27, 2020 the Township Code
Enforcement Officer and the Building Inspector visited the site and discovered that the pool was being
used for commercial swimming lessons without final building or zoning approval being issued. Further,
they found many people inside the building addition and more in the swimming pool. They also saw
multiple vehicles parked at the site, including in the front yard and across the street at the Township
Park. They witnessed loud noises coming from the building clearly audible outside of the building.
During a discussion they had with you, the homeowner, direction was given to cease the use of the pool
for swimming lessons unless approval was granted by the Township and, further, to cease any use of the
building or pool until final building and zoning approval was issued.
On May 27, 2020 after having a phone conversation with you, I emailed a letter to you with a
determination that the use of commercial swimming lessons at your site did not comply with the
standards in the Zoning Ordinance for a home occupation. The letter contained detailed reasons why the
use would not be determined to be a home occupation as stipulated in the Zoning Ordinance.
Georgetown Charter Township, 1515 Baldwin Street, PO Box 769, Jenison, MI 49429-0769
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On May 28, 2020, we had another phone conversation and you emailed me a letter explaining the
swimming lessons you provide as ISR (infant swimming resource) lessons. You provided more details
including the information that the lessons only last for ten minutes and parents and grandparents may
come to watch. You provided a proposal to have only one instructor in the water at a time, to stagger
the lessons, and to only use the first 11.5 feet of the pool. You asked for the Township to review your
proposal.

After reviewing the proposal again, I found the following relative to considering the use as a home
occupation or allowing the commercial use of swimming lessons.
1. Consideration of allowing the use of swimming lessons as a commercial use in the (LDR) Low
Density Residential District:
a. Relevant Zoning Ordinance sections. The site is located in the (LDR) Low Density Residential
zoning district.
Sec. 2.21
COMMERCIAL.
This term relates to the use of property in connection with the purchase, sale, barter, display, or
exchange of goods, wares, merchandise or personal services or the maintenance of service
offices or recreation or amusement enterprise or garage/basement sales operating more than
twelve days during any one twelve month period.
Chapter 8 – LDR – LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL.
Sec. 8.2
PERMITTED USES.
Land and/or buildings in this District may be used for the following purposes by right:
(A)
Detached single-family dwellings.
(B)
Public parks, playgrounds, playfields and other public uses of an open space recreational
character.
(C)
Family Day Care Homes.
(D)
Accessory buildings and uses as defined in Chapter II.
(E)
Customary Home Occupations as defined in Chapter II, Section 2.47.
(F)
Adult Foster Care Family Home. (revised 5-24-04)
(G)
Foster Family Home. (revised 5-24-04)
(H)
State Licensed Residential Family Facility. (revised 5-24-04)
Sec. 8.3
USES REQUIRING SPECIAL LAND USE APPROVAL.
The following uses may be permitted by obtaining Special Land Use Approval when all applicable
standards as cited in Chapter XX are met.
(A)
Churches.
(B)
Municipal buildings not requiring outdoor storage of materials or vehicles.
(C)
Public utility or service buildings not requiring outdoor storage of materials.
(D)
Hospitals, clinics, convalescent homes, and housing for the elderly but not institutions for
mentally retarded, epileptic, drug or alcoholic patients or correctional institutions of any
type.
(E)
Group Day Care Homes.
(F)
Private non-commercial recreation.
(G)
Golf courses or country clubs.
(H)
K-12 schools, provided such schools are not operated as commercial enterprises.
Georgetown Charter Township, 1515 Baldwin Street, PO Box 769, Jenison, MI 49429-0769
Phone 616-457-2340, Website www.georgetown-mi.gov

(I)
(J)

(K)
(L)
(M)
(N)
(O)
(P)
(Q)
(R)
(S)
(T)

Cemeteries.
The growing and harvesting of crops for resale, provided that this shall exclude the raising
of animals and the retail sale of products on the premises, except for roadside stands, and
subject to the following restrictions.
(1) No storage of manure or odor or dust producing materials or use shall be permitted
within one hundred fifty (150) feet of any adjoining lot line.
(2) No accessory buildings shall be located closer than seventy-five (75) feet of any lot
line.
(deleted June 1995)
Commercial soil removal.
Bed and breakfast establishments.
Day care centers. (Revised August 1996)
Commercial wireless communication towers. (Revised November 1997)
Foster Family Group Home (revised 5-24-04)
Adult Foster Care Small Group Home (revised 5-24-04)
Adult Foster Care Large Group Home (revised 5-24-04)
Adult Foster Care Congregate Facility (revised 5-24-04)
State Licensed Residential Group Facility (revised 5-24-04)

Chapter 13 – OS – OFFICE-SERVICE COMMERCIAL.
Sec. 13.2
PERMITTED USES.
Land and/or buildings in this District may be used for the following purposes by right:
(F) Commercial schools including art, business, music, dance, professional, and trade.

b. As per the definition of commercial, the use of swimming lessons is considered a commercial
use because it is a commercial school which offers swimming lessons in exchange for a fee and
the lessons are proposed to occur more than twelve days in a calendar year.
c. The Zoning Ordinance lists zoning districts and the uses allowed in each district, both by right
and with special use permit approval. No similar use for a commercial school for swimming
lessons is noted as allowed in the LDR district.
d. The use of a commercial school offering swimming lessons is allowed in all of the commercial
zoning districts within the Township.
e. Therefore, the conclusion is that the use of a commercial school for swimming lessons is not
allowed in the LDR district.

2. Consideration of allowing the use of swimming lessons as a home occupation in the (LDR) Low
Density Residential District:
a. Relevant Zoning Ordinance sections.
Sec. 2.47
HOME OCCUPATION - Definition
An occupation customarily conducted in a dwelling unit that is clearly an incidental and secondary
use of the dwelling.
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Sec. 3.24

HOME OCCUPATION - Regulations

An occupation conducted in a dwelling unit, provided that:
(A)
(B)

(C)

(D)
(E)

(F)

(G)

No person other than (1) resident occupant and one (1) employee shall be engaged in
such operation.
The use of the dwelling unit for the home occupation shall be clearly incidental and
subordinate to its use for residential purposes by its occupants, and not more than twenty
five percent (25%) of the floor area of the dwelling unit shall be used in the conduct of the
home occupation.
There shall be no change in the outside appearance of the building or premises, or other
visible evidence of the conduct of such home occupation other than one sign, not
exceeding two (2) square feet in area, non-illuminated, and mounted flat against the wall
of the main building.
The home occupation shall be operated in its entirety within the principal dwelling.
No traffic shall be generated by such home occupation in greater volumes than would
normally be expected in a residential neighborhood, and any need for parking generated
by the conduct of such home occupation shall be met off the street and other than in a
required front yard.
No equipment or process shall be used in such home occupation which creates noise,
vibration, glare, fumes, odors, or electrical interference detectable to the normal senses
off the premises, if the occupation is conducted in a single-family dwelling, or outside the
dwelling unit if conducted in other than a single-family residence. In case of electrical
interference, no equipment or process shall be used which creates visual or audible
interference in any radio or television receivers off the premises, or cause fluctuation in
line voltage off the premises.
Such uses as clinics, hospitals, nurseries, day care centers, tea rooms, veterinarian's
office, permanent basement or garage sales, animal hospitals, and kennels shall not be
considered as home occupations.

b. Consideration of compliance with the standards for a home occupation.
Standard A is not met. There are more people than one resident and one employee engaged in
the operation on the site.
Standard B is not met. The pool, along with the 1,920 square foot pool building, are used for the
swim lessons and for the parents and grandparents to stand on the pool deck and watch the lessons.
The addition of 1,920 square feet to the 1,275 square foot house results in a total of 3,195 square
feet for the dwelling unit. The use of the 1,920 square foot addition is more than 60% of the total
square footage of the dwelling unit, with is more than double what is allowed. The maximum area
allowed to be used in the conduct of the home occupation is 798.75 square feet. Even though the
proposal notes that only a portion of the shallow end of the pool is used, the proposal also states
that parents and grandparent come to watch. Plus people would come prior to their scheduled time
to be ready for their ten minute class and even stay after to get dressed. The determination is that
realistically the entire addition would be used in the operation.
Standard E is not met. As evidenced by pictures, and witnessed by the Code Enforcement Officer
and Building Inspector, there was a large number of vehicles associated with the use. The parked
vehicles were located in the front yard as well as in the park across the street. The proposal notes
that the classes are only ten minutes in length and parents and grandparents may come to watch.
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Due to the fact that the classes are only ten minutes and people come to watch the classes, there
will be an overlap of vehicles. Plus, this will result in a large number of vehicles coming and going
all day, creating a large amount of traffic, more than would be expected in this neighborhood.
Standard F is not met. Again, as witnessed by the Code Enforcement Officer and Building
Inspector, there was much noise that was heard outside of the building.
c. Therefore, the conclusion is that the use of a commercial school for swimming lessons does
not meet the standards for a home occupation and is not considered to be a home
occupation.
Although the value of the swimming classes you propose to provide is recognized, the Township
has the responsibility to protect the community and to uphold the standards of the Zoning
Ordinance. The use is an intense use that is allowed in a commercial district by right; however,
the use is not allowed in a residential district.
Further, the neighbors have the right to expect low intense uses in this residentially zoned
neighborhood and to be protected from the more intense commercial uses that are not allowed.
The commercial use of the swimming lessons generates more traffic than would be expected in this
residential neighborhood and a greater need for parking, along with more noise than what is
normally expected in a residential neighborhood. The Township has commercial areas where
more intense uses can locate and where more traffic, parking and noise are allowed and planned
to locate.
In this case, while it is unfortunate that more discussion relative to the use had not taken place
prior to construction, the Township approved the construction of the pool and the building
addition based on the information provided on the building/zoning permit application. No record
exists of any approval for the more intense use of swimming lessons as a home occupation or as a
commercial use to take place in this addition and pool.
The conclusion is that the use of the building addition and pool for the conduct of the business of
swimming lessons is not a home occupation, but rather a commercial use which is not allowed in
the LDR district. Any home occupation is required to comply with all of the standards listed in
Sec. 3.24 of the Zoning Ordinance and based by the evidence provided, this use does not comply
with the standards for a home occupation.
If you have further questions, please let me know.
Sincerely,

Mannette Minier
Zoning Administrator
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